DO NOT THROW AWAY

INSTALLATION AND OPERATING
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Read Before Installation
APB - ALL PURPOSE BODY
7 FT. THRU 11 FT. MID SIZE
8 FT. THRU 18 FT. FULL SIZE
INCLUDED [N THIS MANUAL:
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ...ccomecviemesrirrssrsnensssarseransaens 2 Body Operating Instructions ... 21
Hydraulic Specifications & Installation ...............c..... 8 Adjusting Front and Rear Spinners ..o 26
Mounting Body, Moist and Prop ..o 13 For Desired Spread Patterns
Installing Front Spinner Assembly _........c.ocoeivrerenee 18 Recommended Regular Maintenance ................... 31
Installing Rear Spinner Assembly ... 18 Parts Drawings and Parts Lists ... 32
tnstalling Conveyor Cover Assembly ... 20 Nameplate Information ... 62
WarTany .o Back Page
SWENSON W spreader.
Manual No.. 00113-395-01
Revision D, August 10, 2005




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The best safety device is a careful operator!

This symbol means ATTENTION!

Become Alert!

Your safety is involved!

Please read and understand completely before doing!

Improper use of this equipment can resultin
A serious injury. To reduce this possibility, give
complete and undivided attention to the job at hand,
and follow these safety precautions.

PREPARATION Always wear relatively tight and beited clothing when
operating equipment. Loose jackets, shirts sleeves or
Know your controls. Read this instruction manual. other loose clothing should not be wormn because of the
Learn how to stop the equipment quickly in an danger of catching them in moving paris or controls.
emergency.
Stop and inspect equipment if unusual movement,
Do not aliow children to operate machine; nor adults to oper- sounds or noises are observed. Repair damage before
ate it without proper instructions. restarting and operating the equipment.
Keep all individuais not invoived in the use of the equipment Disengage power to all operating equipment: (1) before
a safe distance away. leaving operator’s position, {2) before making any
repairs or adjustments, or (3) when not in use.
OPERATION
Take all possible precautions when leaving the equip-
Observe and shut off all equipment controls before starting ment unattended; such as disengaging the hydraulic
engine so equipment will not unintentionally operate when en- system from the vehicle engine, shifting vehicle out of
gine is started. gear, setting parking brake, shutting off engine and

removing key.
Always check area around machine before engaging or
operating controls,

NOTICE:

1. it is the responsibility of the dump body installer to apply all safety decals to the body in a secure manner in
locations shown on pages 4 and 5 of this instruction manual.

2. ltis the responsibility of the owner of the dump body to replace any or all safety decals which become unreadable
or otherwise defaced.

Read and observe all *“DANGER” and '‘CAUTION” safety decals and appearing on equipment.
The following safety decals appear in various locations on your equipment; refer to pages 4 and 5 for exact location.

The sizes of the decals shown in this manuat have been reduced in order to save space. Refer to page 5 for actual size
measurements.

This decal appears on or near the spinner assembly on
the left side of the truck chassis and ahead of the rear
tires, and for appears on or near the spinner assembiy at
the rear of the truck.

A\ DANGER

Stay clear while
| spinner is turning}

;Zié %‘@
' It alerts all to the danger of being struck by material being
spread by the spinner assembly which could result in

2 serious personal injury.




7

g ———

Y= }
<@/’TADANGER§E

g
|
‘ || Turn power off befare
A 3' servicing or cleaning

# DEFACED | ORDER FART ) QI 12900

4

This decal appears near the top rais of the body and
near the top edge of the tailgate where unsafe access
can be gained to the conveyor which operates within
the floor of the body.

It alerts alf to the danger of being trapped inside the
body and being caught in the conveyor where serious
personal injury could result.

A DANGER

Turn power off before i

servicing or cleaning )

1 HEFACED - ORDER FART NO. {4348 121 06

M
widina

This decal appears on or near the crossauger assem-
bly mounted up under the front of the body, where
unsafe access can be gained to a rotating auger
operating inside the crossauger trough.

it alerts all fo the danger of being caught in the dropout
opening of the crossauger where serious personal
injury could result.

1 DANGER|

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT-BODY MUST 8E EMPTY.

f DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NG ONE SHALL STAND i OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND THE HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE.

B OPERATOR MUST REMAIN AT CONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS.
DO NOT LEAVE BODY RAISED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE 1S UNATTENDED OR

WHILE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE OR SERVICE UNDER BCDY UNLESS BODY IS
PROPPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING.

ALWAYS DISENGAGE PTO WHEN HOIST IS NOT IN USE OR WHEN MOVING VEHICLE.

§ DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RAISE A LOADED BO0Y WHEN VEHICLE 13 CMUNLEVEL GROUND.
iF DEFACED - ORDER PART NG, Dahag 321 00

This decal appears on the left rear side, and the right
rear side of the dump body.

it alerts ali to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could resuit if the
body were to come down.

it also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to
eliminate other dangerous situations associated with
a raised body.

3

:
[
|

1. DANGER

DG NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT - BODY MUSYT BE EMPTY,

DURING DUMPING OPERATIONS NO ONE SHALL STAKND IN OR MOVE THROUGH THE
AREA WHERE THE BODY AND HOIST OPERATE OR LOAD MIGHT DISCHARGE,

OQEERATOR MUIST REMARN AT CONTROLS IN CAB DURING DUMPING CPERATIONS.

T NOT LEAVE BODY RAISED OR PARTLY RAISED WHILE VEHICLE 15 HNATTENDED
TR WIHILE SERFORMING MAINTENANGE OR SERVICE UNDER BOBY UN:ESS BODY
15 PROEPED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL LOWERING,

IF DEFACED - CRDER PART NC. 04045 323 00

This decal appears on the left front side, and the right
front side of the dump body.

It alerts all to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could result if the
body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to

eliminate ofher dangerous situations associated with
a raised body,

1 DANGER]

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED LOADED BODY.

DO NOT GO UNDER A RAISED BODY WITHOUT PROPPING IT
-BODY MUST BE EMPTY.

DO NOT LEAVE RAISED BODY UNATTENDED WITHOUT
PROPPING.

DO NOT POWER DOWN WHILE BODY 1S PROPPED. SEE OWNERS
| MANUAL FOR CORRECT OPERATION OF BODY PROPS.

IF BEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04048 322 00

This decal appears down on the left and right sides of
the truck frame.

it alerts all to the danger of being under a raised dump
body where serious personal injury could result if the
body were to come down.

It also alerts the operator to precautions necessary to
eliminate other dangerous situations associated with
a raised body.



N EESEEEENEEREREREEEN
CAUTION m /). OPERATIONOFBODYPROP /. m
B0V MUST 5E URILOABED BEFORE usane BROFE) 1 {
E L e} »
BODY FRAME
+. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE. . ggg\ésgglﬂ \J‘/m =
R CHASSIS FRAME
2 MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE 1S CLEAR BEFORE ENGAGE . OR HOIST FRAME
STARTING MACHINE R MOVING VEHICLE. ‘ DISENGAGE ~*% -
3. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM ' FROP — .
ALL POWER DRIVEN PARTS. {SUFPPORT POSITION)
N
4. DISENGAGE FTO, SHUT OFF HYDRAULIC VALVE, B b A N n
AND SET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING i_ék\
GPERATORS POSITION. MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT [ | e BROP (TRANSIT POSITION) . |
HAS STOPPED BEFORE SERVICING OR UNCLOGGING | TS RRORE -
MACHINE. 1 RAISE BODY TO HEIGHT WHERE PROP(S] CAN BE SWUNG UPWARD INTG POSITION.
5. USE FLASHING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING MACH INE. ] , Z\LN‘:;Z ﬁi:gi;;ﬂgo;‘gg:;gggum {HOLD) POSITION, ]
6. MAKE SURE MACHINE IS SOLIOLY SUPPORTED [ 5 LOWFREODY SLOWLY UNTR PROPIS) REST ON BODY PROP RECIEVER, G NUY |
VAHEN 1T 15 BEING MOUNTED, DISMOUNTED, POWER HOIST DOWN. PLACE THE HOIST CONTROL YALVE M THE NEUTRAL {HOLD)
OR STORED, B B
\\ i DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. 04869 045 00 o TO STORE PROMSY
\\ - : / Qi RASE BODY TO A HEGHT WHERE THE PROPIS) WL CLEAR THE PROPRECIEVER I
- BE SURE THE HOMST CONTROL VALVE 15 I THE NEUTRAL (HOLD) POSITION.
‘ 5. SWING PROP{S) DOWN TO TRANSIT POSITION. REFORE LOWERING BODY, BE .
CERTAR THAT THE AREA 15 CLEAR.
B WHEN TWO PROFS ARE SUPPLIED, BOTH MUSY BE USED o
[NOTE: BODIES OVER 1T ARE EGUIFPED WITH TWO PROFS |
‘ ‘ IF DEFAGED - QRDER PART NO. HNQWE
This decal appears on the left front side of the dump This decal appears on the left side, and the right
body. rear side of the dump body.
It cautions all to observe general safety procedures it instructs the equipment operator on the safe use
when operating this equipment. of the dump body prop.

LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS

ZXN011A3850088D
Location of spinner danger decal (no. 04049 044 (0} {ocation of spinner danger decal {no. 04049 044 00)
on front mounted spinner assembly. on rear mounted spinner assembly.

4



LOCATION OF SAFETY DECALS
(CONTINUED)

[
LEFT SIDE

I

{ I
]
o TRUCK FRAME -

5 — MUST NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY TIRES, RESERVOIRS, OR
OTHER TRUCK FRAME MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.

. /
(2] = o] /
0 RS
pA N0 R ¢ ‘ |
RIGHT SIDE
[~
o
{‘\,
fatll
”'ﬁ:”%( ’ ! |_!
=P T ]
W//_ TRUCK FRAME *"/ FRONT —n—

53— MUST NOT BE

|
@
il
H
[} il =3 d H i
Fo @ l
740011 T 3950050 o] ’

‘&_ﬂ%‘ﬂ—*———irﬁ a o 5 P ﬁ%/ﬂ *LEAR e
Decal Part Number Qty. Description

04049-045-00
04048-121-00
04049-182-00
0404¢-321-00
04049-322-00
04049-323-00
04049-324-00

~ O PN -
NN RN R W2 .

GBSTRUCTED BY
TIRES, RESERVOIRS,
OR OTHER TRUCK
FRAME MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT.

General Caution Decal (4 1/4” x 47 yellow and black
Auger Danger Decal (9" x 2 3/4" red and white)

Conveyor Danger Decal (8 1/2" x 3 3/8" red and white)
Body General Danger Decal {7 3/4" x 5 1/2" red and white)
Truck Frame Danger Decai (7 3/4” x § 1/2” red and white)
Body General Danger Decal (5 3/8” x 3 1/2" red and white)
Prop Operation Decal (8 1/2" x 8 1/2" yeliow and black)



HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION

Hydraulic Ofle.......ovooiee e s Good grade of MS10W hydraulic oil which has wear,
oxidation, and foam inhibitors

L@ I =Y U O O PSR PU TR U PPPPPPP P 10 micron element retum line fitter

Relief Valve Setling. ... e s 1500 PSI

Minimum Oil Flow Regquirement TO..........ooorvcain 22 GPM

Dual Fiow Control Valve

Maximum Qil Fiow Capability To Spinner.............ccinen 7 GPM

Maximum Oil Flow Capability To Conveyor System...................... 15 GPM

Maximum Working Pressure of Hoist Cylinder...................... 2000 PS

Motor Displacements

Displacement Per Revolution

Motor Shaft Revoluiions Per Minute at 1 Gallon
Qf Oil Per Minute (Theoretical)

Motor For: (Cubic Inches)
Spinner 2.8

Floor Conveyor* 127.69
{Singie Motor}

Crossauger Conveyor 2285

82.5

1.81

10.22

* Motors are connected in parallel on units with dual motor drive floor conveyors. As a resuit, conveyor shaft RPMis

1/2 that of units with single motor floor conveyor drives.

1. Dual flow control valve: The spinner and conveyor
output oil flows are being controlled by a valve which is
a dual flow regulator, and pressure compensated so
conveyor and spinner speeds remain constant
regardiess of increases or decreases in pump output
and/or operating pressures. This holds true as long as
flow into valve is equal to (or exceeds) valve output flow
requirements.

2. Motor movement during operation: The floor
conveyor drive motor is torque arm mounted. As the
motor operates, some movement may be observed; this
is acceptabie.

3. The conveyor and crossauger hydraulic circuit is
connected in series. Whenever floor conveyor is
operated in forward direction, crossauger conveyor
operates automatically. This applies only io front drive
units.

4. Diverting spinner oil flow to crossauger drive
motor for berming operations: This is necessary if
unit is to be used where maximum output of the
crossauger is desired. The operating characteristics of
the dual flow control valve enable spinner oil flow to be
combined with conveyor motor oil flow {o increase
crossauger motor speed. Since conveyor motor(s) is

6

{are) connected in series with crossauger motor, this is
possible.

in single conveyor motor circuits, spinner oil flow is com-
bined with ouiput oil flow from conveyor motor but just
ahead of input port on crossauger motor. Combining
these two flows as such increases only crossauger
motor speed, thus increasing capability of crossaugerto
convey larger volumes of material received from the
conveyor.

in dual motor conveyor drive circuits, spinner oil flow is
combined with input oil flow to conveyor motors. Com-
bining spinner oil with input oil paralle! connected con-
veyor motors will increase speed of conveyor motors, as
well as crossauger motor. it is desirable that conveyor
motor speeds increase since same volume of oil that
operates single conveyor motors also operates paraliel
connected dual conveyor motors.

5. The hydraulic plumbing diagrams on the following
pages may be used to install an entire system, or part
of a system depending upon individual requirements.

6. Alternate proven methods and components are
accepiable to suit various truck model requirements.



0N

Ahwﬁﬁﬂw pue il 1] EalDO( MOWV TSN IOSEEY
WYHOVIC DNIHNOTd JOLOW HTDONIS o
AATHA LNOMA ISV ATIASMD

SLA04 A0L0H LY SNOTIDINNDD 3SOH 153347
DL ONDHR FHL NI SILYE3dN S010W ¥ 41 2
MINNISS 40 dOL WOHS O3A3IA SV NDTLO3HI0
; . TSI TI-A3NN00 NI 3LY MNOHS HINNTHS
ATTIVISND A8 QIHSINGNG SININIAWID 03Ty - — SSIAAIOTI-S3INN00 T 3LVE6 TGS S
SNDI L Bdv HLIA OWSINANS SININGANDD - % ¥ KGR STy g
SINTNDGHOZ QTLNAOW AQDE g9 - 3 N
A10AY3S 3 %l
+ 0K SdiA-c /8 (53dld 40 ON3 HOY)
\ * SONTLLTS Jdld—
A L INTYA HIIHD /e
/ / : 3500 RIS 7/E x
r_| - &
\ g Jdid /T
‘ | o
* ISTH Td v/t &
* H0L0K 4397955080 — e T JJ_
* IWA D L2/t —— ae L]
% A0L0A AOAIANDD o AN IdTd 27T
CLald ONTH-0 1703 NIvdd 3890 ——— 1 L A\
v v 150 —3SOH FHIA-T b/ #
i ] A ! h # MWCK
AL Lﬂrﬁa‘&m}l - o JdiH-¢ zm\ﬁ\\ ﬂ_!mwj Pmm_qzmmm HIADANDD e e DSHIAZE AATANDG . WOND ROT3 NANLIY
WHLNTD WOED) RNSST (993 J 3 > g
A THA Jmmw_wzmu i J5HIATY HGAGAND] ——e  —e— Olaviull 4 A0 JANTY . W0u 4 ABY NN \
AO end — (31933d0 10N TTLA T%; /
NINLSS 'SNOTL9H340 ONIWIE 204 / /
439NVSIO4D 0L A0S H3NNTAS SLATATND :
Stadd .2/1 NDILISOY @ “Avh-E Ll / .
wx INIA A31E0A10 \@ “ ONLHWNTd G3LNNO0W ADNL -
GATVA 1STOH AaE) .
Nk " -
s Salnec o AOLOH URE S NOTLISOd %3 03UN3L30 'Stdlld T %\m/

\.
782 NOLLISOH € Agh-p ' GI0LOW) T00dS 0N S

£% JATEA ONISHIAT A0AIANDZ

NSS3d IO KoKW [Sd 0062>
w2 AAINTTAD L3108 AODG —*

.
Lz,




(lon0 pue ") g7 seipog .0j)
NYYDOVIA DNIHRNT EO0LOW "IV
JdATIT LNOHA

QMO AEDRAENT 0V

NE

IATSYT ATENEND
SLald 4000 1Y SNOTLIINNDD 3SEH 3S43A3

NOTLOAT0 ONOSM THL NT S3LYd3dD sOLA ¥ 41 2
INTES 40 dOL MO8 03M3TA SY NOTLIIALO
IS0 -4 TN Lv3e S AINNTLS
o LSNL A GIHSTNANS SININDWDO 31369 W - , ISR SIINGL N uwwmm 0 OR0RS TS
SNOILdD 849 HLIA TIHSINALS SININOHDD - 3% TR B TR SN
SININCAWOD G3NADH ADDA 9dv - ¥ .
JI0A33S3Y
# HILOR A0AIANDD = L T
. -
* IATA IMD L/ m (Sdld I R
li///// NIVl 3590 ? T
x JSOH 38iR-2 4/E |w// @ HE %
1
W w e #
W T *
* A0LOW 330NY 5500 a9k T
_ : L
# A010W H0AIANDD 381d 271 *
(d0d AT L91/4) NIVAD 3S¥] —
e ! —50H 34TA-1 Lb/1 %
AALSAS TLNHTAR mmm
J&W‘wzmu MERE u&jmmum& S ;.Edss..i o GAVRAT S AOATANDD ~ame o L 3SE3ATY A0AZANDD . WOA T AETH NGL 3 J
ThTeA TOHINDD l\\\ TSHIATE ATAIANAD —ee e OHWRADS A6 JANOD . WOHI ADT HHNISH \
A0 Tend (3L943d0 LON V1K N ONLEWNTd G3LNADH sonsi/
WINNTAS 'SNOILoadel ONIWA3E 304 )
AINGSSOND 01 ADTS INNILS SLATATLY _ MIELISOd %3 O3INILI0 'SLa0d 1w Lp/C
SLadd 271 NOTLISOd 2 “AA-E . NITLISO € 'AvA-p ' (40L0K) 004 TIONIS
e WA AIIYTAID O I —e s INTEA ONISH3ATE A4 TIAND)
WA LSIOH WO \ —xx INA DIHD L2/

3506 Jdin-&
S8 HE 2

#x ALLOW $INNL4S 1ND 4

Sd 00020
10K 4709 —

(FANSS3dd ONTAEOR XYW |
xx YAONTTAD 1S




(zopun pue 1J [ sa2lpoq .10j)
(VHOVIG DNIENNTd d0LOW HTIDNIs
dATId HVie

IWISNE A9 J3HSIN

A4 SININAGAGD T3730VING
SNGI

NOT1D3410 ONDER ML

A3LSY3 ATIPRSND
Slalld dllOs LY SHOTETINNDD 350H JSa4A3d

i 2
AINNTS 40 dOL WDRJ EIMILA SY NOLLG3AI
LAl GdY HITA GIHSINGMA SININDAWDD ASTANDI D -EILNAND NT 319340 TN0OHS #3NNLS 1
S ININDAWIY TINADH ATDE Bdv - ¥ ST
- NIVl LI
RATIoNS _ w
m DASIS T |
LND) MO ,M%D/
i i HO
(KILSAS ITINGHTAH o /
WHINTD WDd D) JENSSadd 59 v :
! / W
- % . I
ONLEHTTd QINADH 0031 — * S0 JgIn-c /e
et | | ] # O AT e .
(} = N\
AN 13107 AO44) ~ \
TOH TIA-2 WWWU \\( ¢ Y0LON SOABANDD \ .
4 21 T LOW dINNESS aVII—" ¢ ynd ONI4-D L51/0) NIH0 389D -
s I0H T In
NS NLHON X (52 0002)
ax 3IINITAD LSIOH ADE "]

NI S3i9¥340 aDLOW ¥

T —

\

N,



(Iaa0 puw "1 ZJ S21poq Jdoj)
WVHOVIA DNIHNAOTd d0L0W “TvNd
AATHO VA

QW OREEE NS+ LOCVE

(3159 ARSI
Slale d0L0W Ly SNOTLIINNGD 350H 38343

BITIVISNL A TIHSINGNS SINGNOJWDD G338y 0 - — NOTLIIAI0 ONDEM 3HL NI SILvd3d0 04 ¢ 41 2
SNETLAD ddy HLIA Il ~ KA SINNIES 40 dOL WOBS Q3A30A SY NOLLIRI0
SINTNDWOD T3LNNOA ATDE Adv - ¥ ISTA010-43INNGD NI 3198360 G MNOHS 33NNTdS
SN
(Ldd DNIH-0 L3170 NIHD 3Sv)—
5 AOW H0A3AND]
NIV . N
NOTLONS 1 CEIRIE ¢
f 29
| a0
| = ,
&
INT9A TDHINGD ADT4 T9NT- £
(HILSAS DIMNWEIM | P /
TPAINDD WOHA RINSSIAd P TG \\\\
_ /
Iy d ¥ g TS T R e W
NIBNT 13NN 0081 — M H wmmu MMW” w §HHW.|\\\;\
W B 2 | ‘ E
\Pa "
SRR S A7 K MDA $0AIAND) — \
B[OH k-2 S o ALK AINNTES 3938~ upg OnT8-0 LS1/2) NI 1597
R I B
#ISOH JRIA-1 Ly /1 —
(JARSSIAA INDRON oW 1S4 0002)

N 1 s I
x HIANTIAD L]

d
OH AT04 ——""

.1

4

10



(fapun pue

(SMANNIAS YVEY % INOMd HLOH HIIM
WVHDVIA DNIEWNTd dO0LOW

STTWLSNTD AE TIHSINANA
SNOLLAD da¥ HLIK T3HS[H

ANTA T0HLNDD

CEIRYAN

MO T o 9

JLINgHGAH

NS

IS TAN0T0-33LNN0D NI

OdRSENAD0SEE S B0V

CAALSYT ATWASN
SLE0d d1i0W LY SNITEEDSNNGD 3508

L3910 ONDR KL NT S3LVE D gmggz
SHINNTAS 40 J0L WOA4 03R31A S¥ NOTLI3AMT

SALON

1194340 1N0HE

] 171 saipoq 10j])
S.4dY d0d)
ATONIS
JAIMO LNOHA
NOIHDD Q3TN ——
- EX
NINDGWO) QILNNDW ATDE 849 - ¥
¥ SOH WTA-2 078
I
'
L
* 300w 230NvsSs040 t\;}f(p
® RN AD3MT L2AT T
# H0L0OW H0LIANOD
ST HIVET 3SW) T
Lz
mUm
AT

VaiNID WiW4) 3an5Sded

] [dS WOJd AOT4 SLa3ALT
Stand L2/1

'MITL1SGE <

wk JAPA J3Ld3EA

wx dJ0N 14D

PZENNE

unmt

4 ONDASIA ked [3d 00025

LSO A

1o -

&
I

e

\

Lwir;f,%x AOLOW JINNTLS NS

CAINNT ST ovid 01
K z_&v INDH S WEES RO SL3ALD)

2240

WOTLiSTd 2
—— % JATYA A3LA3AET

Chgh-g

NOTLLS0d
NOILISOd €

W1 EIINILI0 CSLAE0d T Lk
AEM-F T (SN QEG&M JTINTS
s JAWA ONESHIATY SOATANTD

SHINNTAS

a1 ¢

(53d1d 40 (N3 HIY3D
S~ AATRA ADIHD LFAE % SONTIEDS Jdld
IS0OH HHIR-2 LPAL %
£l A
AdId .p/E %
Gl L)
ﬁ . R T4Td L #
U J8IA-2 978 —an -
R | I 2/ 7
\D/DIV ] L]
id .2/ %
1Lit§\|11xlx(\i|tiu A Id 2/1
* 350K R N R L TR .
- oy Lo
Hl-2 2/l u.im_ TR0 HOA ARG —= 353N #0ATANDD . W04 A0S z%:m\ ; : ,v
E TATT AN e e RS 0AIW0 . WO AT N g ALOW
HINNEAE
b Y3
/ \
/ T AWM TILNNOW AN

11



(1220 pue "} gl S91poq 10])

(SUANNIJS AV % INOMA HLOH HIN 8ddV HOd
KYHOVIQ DNIENNTd dOLOW Tvid
HATIA

LNOHA

R

KOT1NS

EHIEEREE

LOIHOEIADOGEE NS 1100 2

ATSYT ATTRNEN S

SLf

(L0W 19 SKOTLI3NNGS 350 35d3A3

WOTLO30 ONDER IHE NT S3LveidD 0100 ¢ 41 2

SHINNT
IS IAAD0 143 INNED NI
I ESETIEY

A4S 40 dlL Wis 2

J3831TA S¥ NDIL2341]
AL9H3d0 TS SHINNILS T

% ACLOW A0AJANDD —- L.

\ =

-

IRTA

| (53dld 40 ON3 HI¥ D)

N NIVAE 3592

% 350H um~34

% SON[ILT m&_&x\/

\&||uwmz JALA-2 b6 % \
ot £
Jdid .F/L *
-3 ] |
Tdld JF/C % S

o )
L YA O g 3414 L2/ x

// JdTd T« 1

% /r||umu1 TWIA-T AT %

TAUna ] HOAIARDY —w  —— 1583435 HOAJARDDY. w44 ADTS WanL3y \

# 010K
T I0SIND] % A0L0W SATANGD
A0 N0 = (py0d ONTA-0 91740 NIYAl 38¢D T~
WILSAS DTINTHTAH b
WO ) 3aNSSiud <
¢l e 5
1S SO _qwum DNk mum 111\AM%
AOAIANDD 01 ALY SIS 5143 ,w@ |
Sl L2/1 z:_hmmml g o WA HIHD e/l

TEEIR TS A3A AMDY e = L TWAH S A0 AN WO KT WL

ONTEWN TS TILNADOW AL -~

e
Rw‘ AINNTLS
e I

#x 34194 guhﬁm>

CINTA 13 10H WIEd)
ISOH B iA-7

/8 A0 2
GINLS 393 03

[dS (NDMA WIH3 RO STATD)
Sla0d L2/0 NDTLISO4 2 AwA-E
e i INTOA STLATALG

SS3dd OMIAA0R KR _ag ooomu
®x AJ0NITAD | ;

ﬁ(\if:i|Xx ADLAW INNTAS INDe

zg LISO4 W3 G3INIE30 'S1d0d /L
// N L mga £ CAGA-b TCANLOW) T00ES FRNLY
e ik AT ONTSHAATY d0ATANCD

12



JNVHE MONYL NO ONYHEIAO

AQOE ONIMOHS MIIA JAIS

SNId J9NIR

HINNIMS 43
JING d0d0 TVIMELVA

| O} —-a—— |SI8 ¥C4 QICNIARCOTY

YHIGNLISNDT ACO8
| —— 40 3903 HOVE

TYNIGALIONOT ™y ™y

40074 AQ0d

( Aa08 bt

,//’mfm \\\

= ] 40 3903 ¥7va

ANYHA YONYL NO ATHNISSY

JONIH 40 MIIA 30IS

Q -~ ATBNISSY JONIH 508
7 \!L\
O
4 / (3015 Hov3) IV
Javdd XoneL YINHL 40 SA3VANNS dOL
10 IOVAINS dOL— \ 0

Hi NOIIV ISAK 5XI078
- J9NIH 40 SIOVAENS 401

| S—

{(19%4 SHL NO MIIA 201S 315)

ﬂ MIIA ¥Y3Y

\_ fimi.

IWYES 0nEL 0 S e

mE%ZSE_;zo_zamz/ \
$¥0078 JINIH 40 SIOVAENS dOl L\

SNId IONIH
0 INMYIINIS -

MIIA 401

i . =

SiSSYHD B

a1cH

086,

A

\

dYHABN\DOSEE T L HOONT
Y

SHIAWIN Fmvd AoNAL

HLIM NOITY SMOCTE

JONH S Q3NDILSOd 38

ATBNISSY 3ONIK 20VH

DU

1 ] A

A JRVEL N3N~

Ed

‘@Bl ¥onsj uo abuiy Jeal Jo sseusaienbs pue wawub|je o uonuaie Jenotped Aed o} Alessadcau

S ‘aw Bl Apog puB S %N} U0 SsaJis opun Buioe|d Inoyum Apadoud Jomoj pue asiel 0} Apoq 404 JapIo U

Jopun aq 1oAsN “sainpaooid uoljeyeisul ie Buunp suonneodsd Ajajes ||e 9AIBSUO

dO¥d ANV LSIOH ‘AqOd ONILNNOW

FJNYHEA MONHL NO IONIH MOVE ONITIVLSNI
poddns Jadosd Jnouyjim Apoq pasiel e Japun a(q 0} 85| BuUOAUR MOJIB JO

RIAONVA 4

13



INSTALLING HOIST LIFT FRAME ON TRUCK FRAME

it is recommended that rear hinge and body be installed first in order for hoist lift frame to be located in best alignment
with hoist mountings on front of body. See “SIDE VIEW" illistration below.

\
| |
- TRUCKCAB
. e
o o -~ FRAME MOUNTING ANGLE
i Tl o T (ONEEACH SIDE)
\ lrd
\\. Ty :
"~ LIFT FRAME MUST ALIGN WITH
N HOIST MOUNTINGS ON BODY.
(SEE SIDE VIEW BELOW.)
1 INSTALLING HOIST INTC LIFT
N FRAME AND INTO UPPER BODY
o VOUNTING BLOGKS WILL GREATLY
HOLD AID IN ALIGNMENT. BE SURE
BODY ALIGNS WITH TRUCK FRAME.
LIFT FRAME
WELD
WEO— N o b 7 _— FRAVE MOUNTING ANGLES
L L e | " SLIDE UNDERLIFT FRAME
I N 1 I N AND AGAINST SIDES OF
TRUCK FRAME
- TRUCK FRAME -
S oY
grsigy "~ DUMP BODY MOUNTINGS
UPPERMOUNTING BLOCKS  ——1™ ¢y
W > TRUNNION PIN BORES MUST
e ALIGN SOCYLINDER IS UPRIGHT
ks _— POSITION LIFT FRAME SO
H TRUNNION PIN BORES ALIGN

FRAME MOUNTING — | o - AFTER FRAME ALIGNMENT IS COMPLETE,

ANGLE N DRILL HOLES THROUIGH FRAME MOUNTING
ANGLE AND THROUGH TRUCK FRAME FOR
5/8" % 2° FINE THREAD GRADE 8 BOLTS.

1O

ZATIE0CBNHAP TRUCK FRAME

SIDEVIEW

14



INSTALLING AND OPERATING HOIST CYLINDER

(for cylinder maintenance see pages 31 & 32)

When installing cylinder, be sure cylinder is standing
upright when fully retracted. Maximum initial force to
raise body is achieved in this position.
Some movement at the top of the cylinder
can be expected and is acceptable. Raise body slowly
and check to be sure outer protective cover does not
contact base tube or outer tubes while extending.

Body guide bars are included in the hoist and body
mounting parts package. Circumstances (such as

bars are not recommended. Closely fiting guide bars
prevent small amounts of side-to side hoist cylinder
movement. This intum forces the outer protective cover
against the base tube thus scratching it when cylinder
extends.

For storage and shipping purposes, cylinders are lightly
coated with oil as a moisture barrier. During first sev-
eral strokes of cylinder this oil may be seen dripping
from cylinder parts, but will cease as cylinder is used.

longer bodies) on your installation may require the use
of guide bars, however under normal conditions guide

M

INSTALLING BODY PROP
A\ DANGER!

To avoid serious injury, during all prop instailation procedures when body is raised, body must be
securely blocked at all times so it cannot come down. Support blocks must not be removed until
there is no danger of anyone being under body when body is lowered.

After prop installation is complete, raise and lower body slowly to make sure prop functions properly as
noted in illustration.

"\ BODY FRAME

PROP SEAT— AN
S N WELD CONTINUOUS
ALL AROUND

\>_/— LONG SIDE OF PROP SEAT
,

{STOPS PROP FROM SWINGING
REARWARD WHEN BODY IS
\ N COMPLETELY RAISED)
,
N \\\ NOTE: INSTALL PROP SEATS SO RETAINER
\ \\ AN BAR 1S ALWAYS TO OUTSIDE

" SAW OFF PROP IF NECESSARY

.
\\ T

N :
EN )
v AN

Z— ------ PROP MOUNTING BRACKET
(BOLTS TO TRUCK FRAME)

-~
iy

MUST CLEAR FORWARD EDGE
OF PROP SEAT WHEN BODY
iS COMPLETELY RAISED

5/8"-18 X 2" HEX HEAD—
GRADE & BOLTS (2) \

CHASSIS FRAME

OR HOIST FRAME REAR —tw=

PROP BAR SUPPORTJ
BLOCK N THIS POSITION
FOR LEFT HAND PROPS

-------- — RETAINER BAR

AN TS50

STANDARD LEFT HAND PROP INSTALLATION IS SHOWN, FOR RIGHT HAND INSTALLATION, USE RIGHT
HAND PROP PARTS (IF FURNISHED). ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS STILL APPLY, BUTARE OPPOSITE
HAND.

15



INSTALLING FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

CROSSAUGER —— CROSS AUG

TROUGH ASSEMBLY

NOTE: EXACT LOCATION OF BODY
{WITH CROSSAUGER ASSEMBLY)
ON TRUCK FRAME MUST BE
DETERMINED BEFCORE POSITION OF
OQUTER TUBE WELDMENT CAN
BE ESTABLISHED

ER
—QUTER TUBE WELDMENT

I
TRUCK CAB i |
o~ o :
— AT
MARK AND DRILL HOLES — | g
IN TRUCK FRAME FOR —| 13" .

1/2° % 1 1/27 BOLTS

TIGHTEN BOLT FOR —
RIGID SPINNER MOUNTING

REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST —
SPINNER HORIZONTALLY

FOR DESIRED SPREAD

PATTERN (REPLACE AFTER
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)

.

s

“ OUTER TUBE WELDMENT PLATE
(5 CENTERED VERTICALLY ON SIBE
OF TRUCK FRAME
(HOLD SQUARE WITH TRUCK FRAME)

~-TRUCK FRAME

REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST
SPINNER HEIGHT ABOVE
ROAD SURFACE
(REPLACE AFTER
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)

T TIGHTEN BOLT FOR RIGID
SPINNER POSITION

2N\ 00113\ 395004 FSA.DWG

16



INSTALLING FRONT MATERIAL CHUTE AND ADJUSTING FRONT
SPINNER ASSEMBLY

TS TRUCK FRAME

. REMOVE PIN TO ADJUST
N SPINNER ASSEMBLY UNDER

.\ CHUTE (REPLACE AFTER

S\ MAKING ADJUSTMENTS)
1/|
IN GENERAL., THE MATERIAL DROP —— | |
ZONE SHOULD BE OVER FORWARD Lo
HALF AND WITHIN OUTSIDE EDGE |
OF DISC. (SEE PAGES 20 & 2! e
FOR DESIRED SPRLAD PATTERN) s

// ,,/(//

700113\ 39500, FCA VIEW LOOKING DOWN ON TOP

OF FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY
ON LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK FRAME

~— CROSSAUGER TROUGH
ASSEMBLY

TRUCK FRAME

FRONT SPINNER

P
FRONT MATERIAL CHUTE — J AssTMLY

ADJUST (USING CHaIN) SO
MATERIAL FALLS WITHIN DROP
TONE AS SHOWH ABOVE

7,001 134 39500\ FCA2

VIEW LOOKING TO LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK SHOWING MATERIAL
CHUTE AND FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY IN PLACE

17



INSTALLING REAR SPINNERASSEMBLY

p— POST MOUNTING WELDMENT
I FLUSH WITH TOP EDGE AND

— APB LONGITUDINAL | FORWARD SURFACE OF BODY
/ FRAME MEMBER \ / HINGE ANGLE
N S W U —
T I A / b
1 z
— |
oot e /]
. / 3 1 VVV7{77"M'—__\_ '_iw_'_ijf__‘fhff":—ﬂ—ﬁ{
7’,# 1 F POST MOUNTING — B Q,‘ﬂ‘--/r T CAR END OF
L mi W T N : .
= (M%gg "GE MOUNTED i //!/ TRUCK FRAME
ﬂ: LEVEL & SOUARE) t n
— L—mea. BE APPROX. 3/8" — 5/B" GAP |
{DO NOT WELD TO TRUCK FRAME) Z:N\ 001135\ 39500% RSA
VIEW LOOKING TO REAR VIEW LOOKING TO RIGHT
AND AT RIGHT SIDE OF SIDE AT REAR OF TRUCK
TRUCK FRAME

WELDING POST MOUNTING WELDMENT TO BODY HINGE ANGLE:
1. If desired, it may be easier to weld post mounting weldment to body hinge angle before body hinge angie is
welded to truck frame. In this way, better welding may be accomplished due to easier welding positions.

2. Place continuous weld at all joints where post mounting weidment contacts end of body hinge angle.

ASSEMBLING POST WELDMENT TO MOUNTING BRACKET

) e

4

|

|

J

N S [

|1 e T
— ”‘“ __i_gé /—5/8 x 2" BOLTS (4)///%:___;_ /
{ ! I
e it S I

I

i

:

|~ INSTALL POST WELDMENT
L+ SO HOLES ARE POSITIONED
£
§
i
1
|

9 AS SHOWN N THIS VIEW
o
[

HI o

Bl [RET: Z:\ 00113\ 395000\ PWMB

VIEWS SAME AS ABOVE

18



INSTALLING HINGED REAR MATERIAL CHUTE ASSEMBLY
AND ADJUSTING REAR SPINNERASSEMBLY

r—T0 ATTACH MATERIAL CHUTE 10 REAR
i OF BODY, POSITION CHUTE TO ALIGH

P WITH HINGE PIFES WELDED 70 REAR

i CRCSSMEMBER. INSTALL HEADLESS

\;l PINS AND COTTIR PINS.

! ~— HINGE PIPES WELDED

/

SPINNER ASSEMBLY _/

5/87 ¥ 3 1/2 " GRADE 5 BOLT
AND 5/8" LOCKNUT

REMOVE LOCKNUT AND BOLT
TO ADJUST VERTICAL
BOSITION OF SPINNER
{REPLACE 80LT WITH
LOCKNUT AFTER MAKING
ADJUSTHENTS)

%1 \ 10 REAR CROSSMEMBER
i
[T T \ e e M
; / ; !
! : !
L \ .
,l/ "—\‘u ?j e -T B !\ ;/
.
P
ﬁ = POST WELDMENT
FLOW PLATES - l,
(SEE FAGES 28 AND 29 FOR FLOW . L1
BLATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR DESIRED = ~ - TIGHTEN BOLT
SPREAD PATIERN) mm;m;‘ ol FIRMLY FOR
TR RIGID SPINNER
— g5 | POSITION
= e
== h ‘ T
LOCKNUT -J

BRACKET TUBE

VIEW LOGKING TO REAR OF TRUCK SHOWING MATERIAL
CHUTE AND REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY IN PLACE

IMPORTANT !
LOCKNUT MUST BE
TIGHTENED AGAINST
BRACKET TUSE 4T
ALL TIMES

REMOVE PIN TG PIVOT
SPINNER ASSEMBLY
{REPLACE AFTER
MAKING ADJUSTMENTS}

[} 77T IN GENERAL THE MATERIAL DROP
ZCNE SHOULD BE QVER FORWARD
HALF AND WITHIN OUTSIDE EDGE

SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED OF_DISC

UNDER MATERIAL DROP .,
ZONE AND 1N PGSHTION
FOR SPREADING

viEw | GOKING DOWN ON TGP
OF REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

2:\06113%, 34500\ RCA

19



FULL LENGTH CONVEYOR COVER AND
STUB CONVEYOR COVER INSTALLATION

o BOLTING BAR VILIMENT (2%
CRIUNT ON IMS)EL SURFACE OF RTAR BARY

— [OVER HOLD-DOWN PLATE (29
/ TLECATE [WER EOGE OF COWVEYOR CDVLR i
/T APPRmOIMATE MIDDLE OF BODY & WILD. CONVEYDR COVIR CADLHIST ENDS TIGHTLY AGAINST INSIEE
f BUFF ALL EBGES ROUND AFTER WLLDING WELDHINT SURFACES OF LDNGTTURINALS BEFDRE
IO OREBUCE SNAGGING TIGHTENING REAR BOLTS IN SLOTS)
s GAP {APPROZ. D T¥ITING FilER e
/ m-l{i (o B i
e R i !
[S=g § c() ‘C(O) Eif;l@ ﬁ{@ s
i S —_— i
i {
HOTE:, i i !
1T 1S HA1 NECESSARY TO COMPLETILY REMOVE - |
BEAR BOLTS TO REMDVE CONVEYOR COVER VELDMENT. ]
SEMOVE NUT 0N END OF BILTING BAR WELDMENT ANG | i
LOGSEN NUTS DN REAR BOLTS. SUIDE BOLTING BAR i !
VLR SO CKDS OF THREADED STUD CLLAR SLOT IM i hn
LENGITUBINAL. SLIDE OUT CONVEVOR COVER WELDMENT. BN /'Lj
\\ /‘/ Em——— ]
. LONG T THBIHAL —> " N
REAR VIEW OF BODY RIGHT SIBE VIEW
AT REAR_QF BODY

SLoF

SLOP NG FROMY -~

CADJUST

‘LLAHPS”

COVER BOWNY

COVER HELB-DOMM PLATE (2) —————
£ DVCR £3GC OF COWVEYOR COVER \ CXISTING ¥IPER &
RACK-UP ANGLE /

S F[]UNI] A.FTER EELDENE& \
M REBSCE SMNAGGING? \ HIOL B-BEWN ANGLE LF atulE
\ (ABAST Bl 5O
CONVEYDR COVER

FELDGATE

HIR B- BOwhe AMGLE

IhG YIPER &

ING FRON -~

LAt
LOHVEYD

/j! I(
WA
i ’}//////

- .
SPACER BAR ///, i
HTLT- DTN ANELE P i
: { B— I

— CORVEYIR CONER . Gap e )
/ VL BHENT 178" GaP (APPREX )\ \ 15 MELD DN
H i .

L - e

FRONT ASSEMBLY

WITH FEEDGATE
- " LOWYEYR COVER RELIMINT i
REAR ASSEMBLY MIDDLE SECTION SHOWING FRONT _ASSEMBLY HO0KS NGER FRONT mmz] i
COVER_HOLD—DOWN_PLATE WITHOUT FEEDGATE PR |

CUT—AWAY VIEW AT INSIDE OF CONVEYOR
SHOWING FULL LENGTH CONVEYOR COVER

~—— BO0Y FLIOR

— FRUNT EDOL I

——STUS CONVEYDR COVER WELIHENT

{EVERR CIVER

M
4_1‘ — A ¢ -
2] ] I "_'_'_'_'_'___'.f_:.lf:f:,: ”””
- ]
|

@Fﬁ_‘i\%\\_miw—_
Bl NS @)

WITH FELDCATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BOOY,
AMD WITH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED N TAILGATE,
BODY MAY BE USED LKE A REGULAR DUMP BODY

ASTEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLY ARE SAML AS

CONVEYOR CHaM WL BE
TXPOSED FROM FRONT £0GT L

OF STUR CONYEYOR COVER
TO ?Rom oF DODV

FRGTH CONVEYOR COVER AS SHOWN ABOVE

1

1
% FULL LE
o

J SIDE VIEW SH

OWING STUB

REAR VIEW SHOWING STUB
CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACL

CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACE

240071138 J95004 00K

20



BODY OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Hydraulic Operating Instructions

A DANGER!

1. When starting up new equipment, be sure
everyone is standing clear; watch for anything
that may require shutting system down.

2. Be sure lever on valve is moved completely to
“OFF” position before working in or around
spreading equipment,

Initial Start Up

1. Fill reservoir about three-fourths full with high grade
non-foaming hydraulic oil. KEEP OIL. CLEAN!

2. Move valve on-off lever of OFF position.
3. Open conveyor and spinner knobs on valve.
4. Engage PTO and aliow hydraulic oil to circulate

several minutes {o warm up.

5. Move valve on-off lever to ON position.
6. Check entire hydraulic system for leaks.
7. Examine conveyor and spinner to see if they are

turning in proper direction,

Note: If your unit is equipped with a valve for
reversing the conveyor direction, it will be
necessary to note the direction of conveyor travel
when the reversing valve handle is moved to
either of the operational positions.

8. Open and close conveyor and spinner speed
control knobs at various settings and check to see
that conveyor and spinner speeds increase and
decrease corresponding with knob settings.

8. Refill reservoir to three-fourths full.

10. Hydraulic system is ready for use.
Spreader Operation

1. Start truck engine and aliow hydraulic system to
warm up by shuiting off spinner and conveyor
knobs and moving on-off iever oo ON position.

21

2. Turning the spinner knob counter clockwise will
increase the spinner speed and width of spread.

3. Turning the conveyor knob counter clockwise
will increase the conveyor speed and thus the
amount of material spread.

4 The feed gate at the front (or rear) of the body
will also allow more material to feed to the front
(or rear) mounted spinner when opened wider.
Refer to pages 26 thru 29 for spinner adjustment.

5. The conirot valve may be turned on and off, or
adjusted while truck is in motion.

6. Spinner and conveyor may be stopped at the
same time without changing their valve settings
by moving the on-off lever to OFF position.

The conveyor built into the floor of your unit is used to
convey materials to front and/or rear feed gate
openings. The conveyor on/off is controlied from the
cab, and the direction of conveyor travel is controlied by
a separate valve from either inside the cab or outside
the cab depending upon your particular hydraulic
instaliation.

The crossauger is sized to carry away all material
delivered by floor conveyor up to 8" gate height. If unit
is to be used for berming operations with gate fully opened
to 8", it will be necessary to divert spinner hydraulic oil
flow to the input port of the crossauger drive motor,
thus increasing crossauger drive motor speed. in the op-
erating mode, completely opening both conveyor and
spinner knobs on dual flow control
valve will operate both floor conveyor and crossauger
at maximum speeds. Refer to pages 6,7,8,11
and 12 for explanation and hydraulic plumbing
diagram.

If your dump body is equipped with a feedgate at
the front, then it is also equipped with a crossauger
conveyor. Turning feedgate adjusting crank and
observing gate height ruler will allow material to
be metered into crossauger trough and conveyed to
opening.

If your dump body is not equipped with a feedgate at
the front, then it is intended to discharge fo the
rear only, in which case a conveyor reversing valve is not
necessary.



HAULING, DUMPING AND CONVEYING

General Hauling:

Your afl purpose dump body may be used for hauling nearly all
materials that are commonly hauled in ordinary dump bodies.
Since your unitis equipped with a conveying systemwhich has
been built into the floor, care must be exercised to avoid
damage 1o its parts. A conveyor cover is available for
protecting the conveyer while body is used for general hauling.

Handle on left front corner of body is used to latch and unlatch
tailgate for high volume dumping. Use spreader chains for
adjusting tailgate opening.

The tailgate can aiso be laid down using spreader chains
to support in a level position. If your dump body is equipped
with a tailgate having a revolving style feedgate, refer to page 23
for using and converting the revolving feedgate. If your dump
body is equipped with a sliding style feedgate, refer to pages 24
and 25 for using the sfiding feedgate and fifiplate.

For high volume dumping without raising body, tailgate may be
unlatched and conveyor operated rearward. Buik of material
will be unloaded, then remaining material can be discharged
by raising body.

Dumping rock larger than 2" directly onto unprotected conveyor
fiite bars or conveyor belt and seal strips is not recommended.
Bending of bars or gouging of belt and seal strips will resuit.

Notice: Visible dents on body and conveyor floors, bent
conveyor fiite bars, and gouged conveyor belting
and seal strips indicate that materials larger than
those recommended have been dropped into the
body, and thus will void all warranties.

Hauling materials for ice and snow control operations:

Your alf purpose dump body may be used for hauling all
materials that are commonly used for spreading on road
surfaces for ice and snow control operations. These will
include salt and various abrasives, and mixiures consisting of
various materials.

Materials should be relatively free flowing, and be free of
anything targer than 3/4" chunks which will not crumbie or
otherwise be hroken up while being conveyed. Larger
materials will fodge in opening of low feedgate settings and
disrupt set spread rates. Larger materials may also jam and
stop front crossauger operation andfor damage crossauger
conveyor parts.

22

Hauling Materials For Berming Operations:

Your all purpose dump body may be used for berming
operations if it has been equipped with 2 Cross auger conveyor
at front of body. Aggregate materials should notexceed 3/4” in
size, should be relatively free flowing, and be free of anything
larger than 3/4” particles which will not crumble or otherwise
be broken up while being conveyed. Larger materials may jam
and stop auger operation andfor damage crossauger conveyor
parts. Aggregate materials which are not comprised of at least
50% fines should not exceed 3/8" in particle size.

Hauling Asphatt.

Your all purpose dump body may be used for hauling afl
asphalt related materials that are commonly used in the
pavement construction and patching industry. All body
components including rubber belting, rubber seal strips and
rubber wipers will withstand 350 ° F hot asphalt. An available
asphalt lip must be installed if unit is to be used for dumping
into paving equipment.

Note: if your unit has been purchased with a front
crossauger conveyor, be sure front feedgate is closed
down tightly so asphalt cannot enter crossauger
trough. Sofidified asphaitin trough will prevent auger
from operating when needed.

For high volume dumping of asphalt, such as into paving
equipment, tailgate may be unlatched and conveyor operated
rearward. Bulk of load can be emptied before body is raised.
For pothole patching, rear feedgate may be opened and
conveyor operated rearward as desired.

Note: If not furnished with unit, a kit is available for
instaliation which allows user to operate conveyor
from rear of fruck without going back to cab each
fime.



ALVOUVEL NI ALVDAEHEA DNIATOAHY
DONILMHANOD ANV DNIST

Sy LE0ddnS HE SICTS 343 Orned
3HL OL O¢ S700L 40 380 JHL
INOHLTA (OFTTLSNED i}y T3A0WS
I 08T NYD ATEWISSY 31YOI3s

TNINIAD 71996334 HONOHHL ONTT3AOHS
S ON NG a0d SNETLISOd <20 Ni
A3LSArTy 39 NIHL N 31¢00334

1194 Wled 3Ly90334 UNIHI3H 3TIHA
NOTLISO4 AN T 03id3an00 39 04
V90134 ADTY TR SHaw [A0dans
NAOHS WETLISEd

L 31900334 UnL13ANDD Ny
Id I0ATd ONTADWIY A 4400
038070 ST 399709l NI ONINIJD

SNINTJO WIVDAIES HONOYHIL ODNITHAOHE/ DNIJKN

HO4 F0 ONIdRNA SNCANIINGD HOd
NOLLISOd TQHIdIANCD NI dLVOUddd

zwmkﬁmmm

(31vI0334 38 HLIA 03En238 mzﬂu_ﬂmsmh
T NG T2 13- i A '

9 TR LN3WET3A A0 3-[INY TTFLSME -1

0S 304 #3a01 (3%7d 51
INTHETER AOTE-TING d024 Nid) -

wWOLLE0d

ki
- 1 d0ddMS

JIOW STHL
NI ATV
- ST NId STHL

| OONINIAD 3Lv00334
L S1SMaY NLd

SINA05BENE 100N

ALVOTIVL NI GUTHWASSY

dlLvDdddd MOHS

SNOE LA ONTdWNT 04
T340 ST 3L971[W1 351 NIHA
V034 JHL HLIA (G38n235
TIA INTATT3A AOT4-[INY 05
FI0H A3007 NI 430970d 51 NId

ONIJWAGGE TTVNOISYS20

—— INAT T30 A= [INY
ﬂ o

—

@r@;ﬁfz% Ld0dans

T
,\ S NI 1AL

o)
Q)

ONINILD FL9R0 334

o SISNrgy Nid

4 J00KH STHL
A.w%/// NI JATLIVNI
== S1 Wld STHL

SMHlA dNH

SNOT L9360 ONTTY3gds DN Tand
STHIYILYW 40 ORIAJANDD T34313M
g dn a31wl0d ST 31v9033:
NIHME NOLETISOd NAOQD ML NivK3y
TR LNIWGTER ADO4-DINY OS
I0H 3ddn NL 43981 ST Nid
ONIGYEEdS
LNZHOIM ADT - ELNY
i .

o

@Wm/@/» Ay 10ddns

/./ y
e e NId L0A L
& o

I

4
04/9:5% 11590734
e S SACEY NI

] : /

304 F34d1

NI T340LS NI

I STHL

23



e 31" (FEEOGATE OPENING WIDTH) —=f

;?%; I_Er] :
PN POSITIVELY HOLDS &

?ﬂl_f OATE HEIGHT

2] \X

[

S B
:\ \‘_\_"Eéﬁi i e e

TAILGATE WITH 5L
(FCEDGATE 1S SHOWN SLIGHTLY OPEN}

Lp

— HORIZONTAL BRACE

En

T

T
T

e

(3) TABS ON FiLL PLATE SLIDE INTG
TNO@CHES UNDER THIS HORIZOMTAL BRACE
L

=

I PING (WITH HANDLES} ENABLE

WITHOUT TO0LS

/’ Pl PLATE T0O BE INSTALLED ]

(01130 3ROSR

TALGATE WiTH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED
(INSIDE SURFACE OF TAHLGATE IS SMOOTH WITH NO PROTRUSIONS)

24



----- FEEDGATE 15 ADJUSTABLE N HEIGHT IN 17
INCREMENTS THROUGH 6", THEN OPEN‘? 0
AN OVERALL OPCHNING HEIGHT OF 3
f
!
- USING (4) BOLYS, FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY
BOLTS TO 3/47 THICK STEEL BARS
WHICH ARE WELDED 70 BODY FLOCR
{FRONT OF BOLTING BARS IS JAPERED
T RECUCE SHAGGING (F MATERIALS)
]
e
!

—FEFDUATE ASSEMELY RTMAING N
Y/ PLACE WHEM TAILGATE 15 GPENITD

-

-

I

NoOPLACE WITH

SIDE VIEW SHOWING FEDGNE

’C TE[D%E
IN PLACE WITH TAILGATE OPENED

TAILGATE QOSW

/—w%_'lﬁ_%, LENGTH COMVEYOR COVER  — ROV FLOOK

I 4 i e
- ‘?& 5; & (ij'w— bbb TR
;
WiTH FEEDEATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BODY, - d ]
AND WITH FILL-PLATE INSTALLED 1M TAILGATE, j
BODY WMAY BE USED LIKE A REGULAR DUMP BODY i
) ,i
REAR VIEW SHOWING FULL LENGTH SIDE VIEW SHOWING FULL LENGTH
CONVEYOR CO\FP I PLACE CONVEYOR COVER IN PLACE

CONVE

/.

= STUE CONVEYDR COVER WELDMENT BODY FLOOR ;

L\ "/ .

] el 2

i O\@ Eol c@ fs. 1 g

i "W—\) (COMVEYOR CHAIN WiLL BF

‘; WITH FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY REMOVED FROM BODY, " EXPOSED FROM FRONT £DGE
| AND WITH TILL-PLATE INSTALLED IN TAILGATE, OF STUB CONVEYOR COVER

BODY MAY BE USED LIKE A REGULAR DUMP BODY 70 FRONT OF BODY)

REAR VIEW SHOWING STUB
CONVEYOR COVER IN PLAC

RE FiR
(P LEl\lf\1H hGN\FYOf’ COVE‘ 15 GPTDN:\ }

THO01 13 3ESONTRSF2

25



ADJUSTING FRONT AND REAR SPINNERS FOR
DESIRED SPREAD PATTERNS

A DANGER!

Serious personal injury can result from being
caught in a turning spinner. Stay clear and keep all
others clear when spinner is turning.

Serious personal injury can result if hit by flying
particles being thrown by a turning spinner.

Stand back, and keep all others back at least 50 feet
while spinner is turning. DO NOT ASSUME that
particies cannot be thrown by a turning spinner just
because material is not being dropped onto the
spinner; particles that have been sticking to the
spinner may suddenly come loose and be thrown
causing possible injury.

In general, for the most commonly desired spread
patterns, the material drop zone should be over
forward half and within outside edge of disk.
See pages 17 & 19. Adjusting the specific logation
where material falls on the forward half of the spinner
disk is very important. This allows the greatest
portion of the material to be placed on the road sur-
face in the three most commonly desired locations:

1. To the ieft of the vehicle 2. To the left rear of the
vehicle 3. To the rear of the vehicle.

!

TRUCK DIRECTICN

ADJUSTING FRONT SPINNER FOR
DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

Bulk of material is spread to left side of truck when
spinner is moved to outside hole (as shown) where
material drop zone is over right forward area of
spinnerdisk. (See following page for obtaining spread
pattern to rear of truck.)

26

ya
e

The primary spinner shietd which is positioned
approximately at the right forward quadrant of the
spinner disk, is intended to restrict “stray” material to
the spinner area and to aid in a more defined spread
patiern.

Once the desired spread pattern has been obtained,
increasing the spinner speed by opening the spinner
control knob will give a wider spread pattern and
closing the spinner control knob will give a narrower
spread pattern.

Also, raising the spinner assembly higher above the
road surface will give a wider spread pattern, and
lowering the spinner assembly closer to the road
surface will give a narrower spread pattemn.

Note: Aflowing material to drop on a random more
centered location on the spinner disk is not
recommended. In so doing the material has no specific
direction in which it can exit the spinner flites. As a
result, material is distributed 360° around the spinner
disk causing material to be spread in undesirable
locations such as on rear fruck chassis parts and in
roadside ditches.

TRUCK FRAME ——— ___§i
{LEFT SIDE)
MATERIAL
DROP ZOML

i
— PRIMARY ‘

SPINNER
SHIELD

SIDE VIEW OF
HOLE LOCATION

FROM ABOVE NGO 134 IGSDANAFSHISER

Spinner assembly can be adjusted to intermediate
hole positions for spread patterns which are a
combination of the extremes shown on this page
and on the following page.



ADJUSTING FRONT SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

{continued)
(See previous page for obtaining spread pattern to left side of truck)

A

TRUCK DIRECTION

TRUCK FRAME —-—
(LEFT SIDE)

,_‘1-&:

— MATERIAL
/ DROP ZONE

Bulk of material is spread around to rear of truck when
spinner is moved to inside hole (as shown) where
material drop zone is over left forward area of spinner
disk.

27

SIDE VIEW OF
HOLE LOCATION

4
1
'

¢
€
¢

Z:\ 00113\ 39500\ AFSFOSP!

Spinner assembly can be adjusted to intermediate
hole positions for spread patterns which are a
combination of the extremes shown on this page
and on the previous page.



ADJUSTING REAR SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN

{continued on next page)
{See foltowing page for obtaining spread pattern around to rear of truck)

TRUCK DIRECTION

‘ L~ PRIMARY
e SPINNER
L SHIELD

- MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

BULK OF MATERIAL iS SPREAD TO LEFT SiDE OF
TRUCK WHEN MATERIAL DROP ZONE IS OVER
RIGHT FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DISC

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR OBTAINING SPREAD
PATTERN T0O REAR OF TRUCK)

LEFT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED -

DOWN IN LOWEST POSITION

Noted position of flow plates will give approximate
spread pattern shown above. Flow plates can be
adjusted to intermediate positions for spread patterns
which are a combination of the extremes shown on this
page and on the following page.

28

J - RIGHT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED
UP IN HIGHEST POSITION

ZN0O113\ 36500\ ARSFDSP1

IMPORTANT: After adjusting sfiding plates for desired
spread pattern, observe material falling through chute
fo be sure there is adequate opening for the amount of
material being spread.

As a rule, if one plate is adjusted in a particufar
direction, then the other plate should be adjusted
equally in the opposite direction.



ADJUSTING REAR SPINNER FOR DESIRED SPREAD PATTERN
{continued on next page)
{See following page for obtaining spread pattern around to rear of truck)

TRUCK DIRECTION

BULK

TT——— MATERIAL
DROP ZONE

OF MATERIAL 1S SPREAD ARQUND TO REAR

OF TRUCK WHEN MATERIAL DROP ZONE IS OVER
LEFT FORWARD AREA OF SPINNER DiSC
{SEE PREVIOUS PAGE FOR OBTAINING SPREAD

FPATTERN TO LEFT SIDE OF TRUCK)

LEFT FLOW PLAYE ADJUSTED -
UP IN HIGHEST POSITION

Noted position of flow plates will give approximate
spread pattern shown above. Flow plates can be
adjusted to intermediate positions for spread patterns
which are a combination of the extremes shown on this

page and on the previous page.

29

200113\ 39500\ ARSFDSP2

RIGHT FLOW PLATE ADJUSTED
DOWN IN LOWEST POSITION

IMPORTANT: After adjusting sliding plates for desired
spread pattern, observe material falling through chute
to be sure there is adequate opening for the amount of
material being spread.

As a rule, if one plate is adjusted in a particular
direction, then the other plate should be adjusted
equally in the opposite direction.



PIVOTING REAR SPINNER IN POSITIONS OTHER THAN FOR SPREADING

REMOVE PIN TO
/" PIVOT SPINNER
e ASSEMBLY.
REPLACE AFTER
MAKING
ADJUSTMENTS.

T

SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED UNDER
BODY WHEN NOT IN USE

Z:\ 00113\ 39500\ PRS
SPINNER SHOWN PIVOTED COMPLETELY

OUT OF THE WAY FOR UNOBSTRUCTED
DISCHARGING OF MATERIAL, AND FOR

FASIER REMOVAL OF SPINNER ASSEMBLY.

30



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

A DANGER!

BEFORE PERFORMING MAINTENANCE
OPERATIONS. PARK VEHICLE ON LEVEL GROUND.
SET PARKING BRAKE, SHUT OFF ALL POWER, AND
MAKE SURE ALL MOVEMENT HAS STOPPED

If body is raised, it must be securely blocked so it
cannot come down. Support blocks must not be re-
moved until there is no danger of anyone being un-
der body when body is lowered.

1. Periodic lubrication is required for proper
operation. The following are components that require
regular and/or seasonal inspection and lubrication.
Refer to lubrication schedule chart for frequency.

For all points of lubrication, use good standard
practice of wiping clean the engine area of jubricant
entry before adding lubricant.

a. Two rear and two front conveyor bearings, and one
cross auger bearing (if furnished) require lubrica
tion. (Caution should be observed to avoid
overgreasing as damage may result o seals.)

b. A grease fitting is provided on the latch handle pivot
at left front corner of the body. Regular lubrication
is required due to the loading and movement in
this assembly.

¢. Anoil hole is provided near the top of the feedgate
jack. Use the heaviest weight oil possible that can
be squirted out of an oil can. When oiling, push tip
of oil can straight into hole as far as possible and
squirt sharply 5o oil will be applied to screw. There
is no danger of over oiling.

d. A grease fitting is provided in each hinge block in
rear body hinge assembly. Regular lubrication is
required due o the loading and movement at these
pivot points.

e. A grease fitting is provided in each of the upper
hoist cylinder mounting blocks and in each of the
fower cylinder mounting blocks. Regular
lubrication us required due to the loading and
movement at these pivot points.

3

f A coating of grease on ail adjusting and sliding
parts is recommended for easier adjustment.
EXAMPLES:
- Drag chain take-up bolts
- Drag chain take-up slides
- Front Feedgate slides
- Rear feedgate adjusting parts

g. Greasing universal joints in hydraulic pump drive
line is recommended with each truck lubricating.

h. If unit is going to be out of use for several days,
oiling conveyor drag chain is recommended.

Body Lubrication Schedule Chart

FroNT aNp REag gvERY 15 HRS.
Convevor BEARINGS (GREASE)

Crogsaucer CONVEYCR every 15 HRs.
BEARING (GREASE)

TaLGATE LatcH HaNDLE WEEKLY
PnoT (GREASE)

FeepGATE Jack (HEAvy On) WEEKLY
Bopy Rear HINGE (GREASE) EVERY 3 MONTHS
CyLINDER TRUNNION PINS (GREASE) ———-—em=nm=m==v EVERY 3 MONTHS
{UPPER AND LOWER)

2. Check hydraulic oil level in reservoir. It should be

visible in sight level gauge mounted on side of reservoir.
A reservoir requiring periodic refilling indicates a leak
exists. Maintaining a full reservoir aids in cooler hydraulic
operation. See page 6 for hydraulic oil type.

IMPORTANT: AVOID GETTING CONTAMINANTS IN
RESERVOIR WHEN FILLING.

Check for oil leaks at all hose fitting connections, and
tighten if necessary.

Hydraulic oil filter cartridge should be replaced if
gauge pointer is in red zone when hydraulic system is
operating.

. Clean quick disconnects before taking apart or

connecting.



RECOMMENDED REGULAR MAINTENANCE

{CONTINUED)

6. Protect quick disconnects after taking apart
with well fitting caps and plugs, oily rag, or other
suitable protection.

7. Conveyor drag chain slack should be taken up
after initial start up, then checked periodically and
taken up so distance between centerline of rear
sprocket and point where chain contacts skid bar
is 18 to 20 inches. (See illustration below.)

Note: If your unit is equipped with conveyor reversing
capability, it will be necessary to check the slack
condition more often so chain “bunching” does not
occur at top-front of conveyor when conveyor is
operated in rear direction.

_mi (=] L] =3 =] =3

= Gl el (]l el (e[ (81 (o] (e]| (o[1 (o]
N p——

S @ ﬁ
%%T ]‘@*‘T’l! T :

&) Te) 1T Mj‘m
e SR

e 18" 10 20" ——=

CHAIN CONTACTS SKID BAR —

ZAN0OH 1 IR0 CTL

8.

10.

11

Your spread pattern is largely determined by the
ease at which material slides off the
spinner blades. Periodically inspect spinner and
blades, and remove any material that may be
sticking to them.

Sait and other ice melting chemicals are highly
water-soluble materials and can be removed
easily with plain water. Periodically hose off
entire unit paying close attention to adjusting
mechanisms and moving paris.

During freezing weather body should be kept
empty to prevent material from freezing on drag
chain.

if hoist cylinder begins to close slowly whiie
in use due to combination dust-oil buildup on
cylinder surfaces, hydraulic oil may be used to
cleanse surfaces of each stage. Then apply a
heavy coat of clean hydraulic oil, raise and lower
cylinder two or three times and wipe off
excess oil.

THE FOLLOWING PAGES INCLUDE EXPLODED VIEW
DRAWINGS AND PARTS LISTS

Hoist and Body Mounting Group 33
Front Drive Conveyor Assembly 34
Front Gate Assembly & Closed Front Assembly 37
Rear Drive Conveyor Assembly 38
Mid Size Conveyor Assembly 42
High Conveyor Cover Assembly 43
Decal Group 44
Tailgate And Revolving Feedgate Assembly 48
Tailgate and Sliding Feedgate Assembly 48
Tailgate Latch Assembly (Full, Mid Size Manual & Air Operated) 50
Front Spinner Assembly 52
Rear Spinner Assembly 54
Front Cross Auger Assembly 56
Standard Parts Available For Hydraulic Motors 58
Lift In/Lift Out Top Screens 58

NOTE: SFE PAGE 62 FOR ORDERING PARTS.

32



HOIST AND BODY MOUNTING GROUP

; w1 2 i
o-bb Y L
‘ : : [ !
R : | NOT INCLUDED -~
{ (S T | §§ " WITH ITEM 42 B
: cd@EEg_D_m:g Z Ne 19 {7~t1" BODY LENGTH) l ‘
AN | !1 ‘ ) / 33 (12'-18" BODY LENGTH) |
I w B 17 L —
; RONT LR BARTS ? - - c/ — 2t {7-11 BODY LENGTH) |
Lo covsoust o s | O (D (9l gl 22 {1218 BODY zmcmﬂ
i 23/12 r'.L“*j 412
\-ﬂml-fmz/ §—‘ T T k i
i = i
B 1 | 1 LE B |
L L .
N g ]
RN |
) / l’)t 3 \\\(‘V/
P f B
I
FAD0E T 050 M Lq—!ﬁi”“—w ]
L L
item Part Number Qty. Description
1 04107-023-09 Cylinger, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting - 7* Mid-Size)

041G7-023-06
04107-023-05
04107-023-14
04107-023-04
04107-023-07
04107-023-12
04107-023-16
04107-023-17
04107-023-20

Cylinder, Hydraulic Holst { 8 Body Lengih)

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (9", 10" Body Length)

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting - 9" & 10’ Boedy)
Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (12", 13' & 14 Body Length}

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist {Double Acting -12',13' & 14)

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (18" Body Length)

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Single Acting 3 1/27/80")

Cytinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Single Acting 3 1/27/90")

Cylinder, Hydraulic Hoist (Double Acting 3 1/27/807)

2 04107-024-03 Block, (7- 11" Body Length)

04107-024-08 Block, (12" - 18' Body Length)
3 04107-024-08 Assembly, Back Hinge (7' Mid-Size)

04107-024-04 Assembly, Back Hinge (All Body Lengths except 77)
4 00112-494-04 Weldment, Lift Frame (7 Mid Size)

00112-494-01
00112-494-03
5 00112-482-03
00112-492-01
00112-492-02

Weldment, Lift Frame (8' - 11"’ Body Length}
Weldment, Lift Frame {12' - 18' Body Length)
Angle, Frame Mounting (7' Mid Size}

Angle, Frame Mounting (8' - 11' Body tength)
Angle, Frame Mounting (12' - 18 Body Length)

_p..h,p‘o)ac’h_s.a_h_ho)c)g};\)w_snﬁ_;mmm_n_xmma_nmm_-_;m...A_s_.;_n_n.m»cA

8 00112-510-01 Weldment, Left Prop

7 00112-510-02 Weldment, Right Prop

B 00112-857-01 Weldment, Left Prop Seat

9 00112-857-02 Weldment, Right Prop Seat
10 00112-403-02 Guide, Body {7' Mid Size)

00112-483-01 Guide, Body {All Body Lengths except 77}

4 04003-006-19 Bolt, 5/8"-18 x 2" HH. Gr. 8
i2 04003-801-31 Nut, 5/8"-18 Hex Gr. 8
13 04004-001-10 Lockwasher, 5/8"
14 04003-005-07 Boit, /213 x 2" HH. Gr. B
15 04003-806-03 Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange
16 00114-858-01 Weldment, Lift Bracket {8' - 11’ Body Length)

00114-858-02 Weldment, Lift Bracket {12’ - 18’ Body Length)

17 04003-007-18 Bolt, 3/4"-10x 8" HH. Gr. 5
18 04004-002-50 Washer, Heavy, 25/32” L.D. (Special)
19 04004-001-11 Lockwasher, 3/4”
20 04003-8067-13 Locknut, 3/4"-10 Center Lock
21 04603-007-17 Bolt, 3/4-18 NF X 2-1/2" HH. Gr. 8
22 04003-009-05 13 Boit, 1™-14 NF X 2-1/2" H>H> Gr. 8
23 04004-001-13 l.ockwasher, 1°



FRONT DRIVE CONVEYORASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives)

26
22

w/_j @

20

@

[{

ef= |

o
-

34



B
3

- |

OO bW

FRONT DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

Part Number

00112-402-49
00112-402-53
00112-402-57
00112-402-61
00112-402-65
00112-402-69
00112-402-73
00112-402-77
00112-402-81
00112-402-85
00112-402-93
00112-501-02
04003-018-04
04004-002-08
04003-804-02
04045-290-08
04045-290-09
04045-290-10
04045-290-11
04045-290-12
04045-280-13
04045-290-14
04045-280-15
04045-290-16
04045-290-17
04045-290-18
See ltem #35
See ltem #35
See ltem #35
See item #35
04002-039-00
04076-073-08
04076-073-09
04076-073-10
04076-073-11
04076-073-12
04076-073-13
04076-073-14
04076-073-15
04076-073-16
04076-073-17
04076-073-18
04002-036-00
04004-002-38
04076-070-00
00112-540-01
04003-003-04
04003-806-02
00112-538-01
00112-539-01
00112-524-01
04080-059-00
04003-006-02

g

35

(Single and Dual Motor Drives)

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 8 fi. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 12 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 13 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 14 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 15 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 16 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 17 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Eloor, Conveyor - 18 fi. (1/4" Carbon Steel Plate)
Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor Floors)
Screw, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/4” Flat Head

Flatwasher, 3/8"

Locknut, 3/8"-16 Hex

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 9 ft.

Assernbly, Belt Over Chain - 10 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 11 fi.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 12 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 13 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 14 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 15 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 16 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 17 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 18 L.

Pin, Connector (7/16” Dia. For Drives “K” Chain)
Pin, Connector (15/32” Dia. For Allied-Locke “XH"Chain)
Pin, Cotter (1/8" x 3/4" For Drives “K” Chain)

Pin, Cotter (3/18" x 1" For Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Rivet, 1/4™ x .750 Blind (Used to secure belt to chain bars)
Strip, Seal - 8 ft.

Strip, Seal- 9 ft.

Strip, Seal - 10 f.

Strip, Seal - 11 &

Strip, Seal-12 fi.

Strip, Seal - 13 ft.

Strip, Seal - 14 ft.

Strip, Seal - 15 ft.

Strip, Seal - 16 fi.

Strip, Seal - 17 fi.

Strip, Seal - 18 fi.

Rivet, 1/4" x .865 Blind

Washer, Backup (Special)

Wiper, Crossangie

Bar, Wiper Backup

Bolt, 3/8™16x 1 1/4"HH. Gr. 5

Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Drive Shaft

Weldment, idier Shatt

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 2"

Bolt, 5/8™11x2"H.H. Gr. 5



AN -
*RIX -

NOTE:

item

23
24

25

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

36

37

FRONT DRIVE CONVEYORASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from Page 35

Part Number
04004-001-10
04003-801-14
04101-136-00
04101-143-00
00112-384-01
04003-006-14
04003-807-12
00112-807-00
04007-012-07
04031-005-00
04014-0068-03
04010-005-01
04003-8086-04
04045-321-00

04045-321-01
04045-160-00

04045-160-01
04045-179-00
04045-179-01
04045-320-00

04045-320-01

Qty
8

4
1/2*
1
172>
12/16*
418"
112+
172*
1/2*
1/2*
1/2*

Description

Lockwasher, 5/8” Split

Nut, 1°-8 Hex Plain

Motor, Hydraulic

Motor, Hydraulic (w/Electric Speed Sensor)
Arm. Torgue

Bolt, 5/8™11x2 14 HH. Gr.5

Locknut, 5/8™11 Center Lock

Weldment, Coupling

Setscrew, 1/27-20 x 1/2" Alien Head

Key, 1/2" x 3" Square

Pin, 1" x 2 1/4” Clevis

Pin, 3/16" X 1 1/2" Cotter

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Link, Connector

(7/16" Dia. Hole wfTeardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Link, Connector

(15/32" Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Connector, Pin w/Cotter

(7/16” Dia. w/Teardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Connector, Pin w/Cotter

(15/32" Dia. wiTeardrop) {(Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Connecior Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(7/16" Dia. Pins) (Drives “K" Chain)

Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(15/32" Dia. Pins) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Bar Weldment, w/Holes , w/4 Pins & Cotlers
(7/16" Pin Dia.) (Drives “K" Chain)

Bar Weldment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Cotters
(15/32" Pin Dia.) {Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)

As needed depending upon length of your unit (Specify quantity when ordering)
First number is gty. for single motor drive units, second number is qty for dual motor drive

units.

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel
contact your dealer.

36



FRONT GATE ASSEMBLY & CLOSED FRONT ASSEMBLY

@j—__:’is_::ﬁ/%\

1 {MUST B DROERED WHIN /)
; 57 REM 48 35 DRDEREG..... -
FOR WELDING ONTO BODY
TOR CRANK SUPPORY) \
AN
! N,
i 1
: !

FRONT GATE ASSEMBLY CLOSED FRONT ASSEMBLY
(used only with rear discharge units}
TGO 3050V FGA
tem Part Number Qty. Descripticn
1 00112-497-01 1 Weldment, Front Gate
2 04076-071-00 1 Wiper, Feedgate
3 00112-395-01 1 Angle, Gate Backup
4 04003-033-04 4 Bolt, 3/8"-16 X 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
5 04003-806-02 6/4* Nut, 3/8™-16 Semrated Flange
6 00112-439-01 1 Pointer
7 $4006-009-02 1 Setscrew, 3/8" X 1 1/4” Square Head
8 00112-531-01 1 Assembly, Gate Jack
9 04003-003-03 2 Bolt, 3/8%-16 X1"HH. Gr. 5
10 04003-003-04 2 Bolt, 3/8"-16 X1 1/4"HH.Gr. 5
11 04003-804-02 2 t.ocknut, 3/8™-16 Nylon insert
12 04621-004-00 1 Ruler, 8" Gate
13 04002-037-00 4 Rivet, 3/16" X .315 Pop
14 00112-358-01 1 Bar, Crank Support

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel contact your deatler.

*X/X First number is quantity for front gate assembly,
Second number is quantity for closed front assembly.

37



REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Singie and Dual Motor Drives)

SR

-}

ol

D ) i ) o 1)

:

)

i)

01 ) O )

) O Y ) o 1 1)
T

&

Q

<

— @

el 2] BB i

TAG01 T3 HE0MREAPD

38



g
3

~ |

(o 36 AR L b

10
11

REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

{Single and Dual Motor Drives)

Part Number

00112-402-49
00112-402-53
00112-402-57
00112-402-61
00112-402-85
00112-402-68
00112-402-73
00112-402-77
00112-402-81
00112-402-85
00112-402-93
00112-501-02
04003-018-04
(4004-002-08

04003-804-02
04045-290-08
04045-280-09
04045-290-10
04045-290-11
04045-290-12
04045-290-13
04045-290-14
04045-290-15
04045-280-16
04045-290-17
04045-290-18
04045-121-08
04045-121-09
04045-121-10
04045-121-11
04045-121-12
04045-121-13
04045-121-14
04045-121-15
04045-121-16
04045-121-17
04045-121-18
See Iltem #38
See ltem #38
See item #38

See ltem #38
04002-039-00
04076-073-28
04076-073-29
04076-073-30
04076-073-31
04076-073-32
04076-073-33
04076-073-34
04076-073-35
04076-073-38
04076-073-37
04076-073-38

Qty.

P P G AT G- QU G R W, R, WY

NNII\JMMNNNNNM%I\JNNM—\--’-m*—\dddw***—*--‘—‘-‘w‘—*“_"—‘“-*—*—‘aﬁm H

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (1/4™ Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 9 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate}
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steet Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Piate}
Fioor, Conveyor - 12 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 13 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 14 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 15 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 16 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 17 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Floor, Conveyor - 18 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel Plate)
Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor Floors)
Screw, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/4" Flat Head

Flatwasher, 3/8”

Locknut, 3/8°-16 Hex

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain- 9 fi.

Assembly, Beit Over Chain - 10 ft.

Assembly, Beit Over Chain - 11 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 12 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 13 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 14 fi.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain- 15 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 16 ft.

Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 17 ft.

Assembly, Belt Qver Chain - 18 ft.

Weidment, Drag Chain- 8 fi.

Weidment, Drag Chain- 9 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain- 10 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 11 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 12 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 13 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 14 ft.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 15 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain - 16 fi.

Weldment, Drag Chain- 17 f..

Weldment, Drag Chain - 18 fi.

Pin, Connector (7/16” Dia. For Drives "K” Chain})
Pin, Connector (15/32" Dia. For Allied-Locke "XH” Chain)
Pin, Cotter (1/8” x 3/4” for Drives “K” Chain)

Pin, Cotter (3/16” x 1" For Allied-Locke “XH" Chain})
Rivet. 1/4” x .750 Blind (Used to secure Belt to Chain Bars)
Strip, Seal - § it

Strip, Seal- 9 fi.

Strip, Seal - 10 ft.

Strip, Seal - 11 fi.

Strip, Seal - 12 ft.

Strip, Seal- 13 fi.

Strip, Seal - 14 f.

Strip, Seal - 15 ft.

Strip, Seal - 16 ft.

Strip, Seal - 17 fi.

Strip, Seal - 18 fi.

= Qty. is (1) at front only if drag ¢hain (without helt) is used;
Qty. is (2) if belt over chain is used (See ltem #36).

39



38

38

40

41

REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from page 39

Part Number

04002-036-00
04004-002-38
04076-107-00

00112-540-01
04003-003-05

04003-806-02

00112-538-01
00112-538-01
00112-524-01
04080-059-00
04003-006-02
(04004-001-10
04003-801-14
04101-136-00
04101-143-00
00112-384-02
04003-006-14
04003-807-12
00112-807-00
04007-012-07
04031-005-00
04014-006-03
04010-005-01
04003-806-04
04076-086-00
00112-501-03
04045-321-00

04045-321-01
04045-160-00
04045-160-01
04045-179-00
04045-179-01
04045-320-00
04045-320-01
04045-181-00

04045-181-01

Qty.

AN
AN

* % % ¥ ¥ ¥ * ¥

Jekdk

Description

Rivet, Blind 1/4” x .865 (Secures conveyor seal strips)
Washer, Backup {Special)

Wiper, Lower Rear

Bar, Wiper Backup

Bolt, 3/8™-16x1 1/2"H.H. Gr. 5

Nut, 3/8”-16 Serrated Fiange

Weldment, Drive Shatt

Weldment, Idier Shaft

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 2"

Bolt, 5/8™-11 x2"HH. Gr. &

Lockwasher, 5/8” Split

Nut, 1"-8 Hex Plain

Motor, Hydraulic

Motor, Hydraulic (w/Electronic Speed Sensor)
Arm, Torque

Boit, 5/8"-11 x 2 1/4" H.H. Gr. 5

Locknut, 5/8”-11 Center Lock

Weldment, Coupling

Setscrew, 1/2”-20 x 1/2" Allen Head

Key, 1/2" x 3" Square

Pin, 1" x 2 1/4" Clevis

Pin, 3/16” x 1 1/2” Coiter

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Wiper, Inside Crossangle

Weldment, Nosepiece (Only for 1/4” Plate Conveyor FIrs.)
Link, Connector

(7/18” Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Drives “K” Chain)
Link, Connector

(15/32" Dia. Hole w/Teardrop) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)
Connector Pin, w/Cotter

(7/16" Dia. w/Teardrop) (Drives "K" Chain)
Connector Pin, w/Cotter

(15/32" Dia. w/Teardrop) (Allied-Locke "XH" Chain)
Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(7/16" Dia. Pins) (Drives "K” Chain)

Connector Link, w/Pins & Cotters

(15/32" Dia, Pins) (Allied-Locke “XH” Chain)
Bar Weldment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Cotters
(7/16" Pin Dia.) (Drives "K" Chain)

Bar Weidment, w/Holes, w/4 Pins & Coftiers
(15/32" Pin Dia.) (Allied-Locke "XH" Chain)

Bar Weldment, Plain w/4 Pins & Cotters

(7/16" Pin Dia.) (Drives “K” Chain)

Bar Weldment, Plain w 4 Pins & Colters
(15/32" Pin Dia.) (Allied-Locke “XH" Chain)

40



REAR DRIVE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

(Single and Dual Motor Drives) Continued from page 40

item Part Number

'

*‘***43
44

A/N -
XX -

Rk

RkdR

NOTE:

00115-671-01
00115-671-05
00115-671-09
00115-671-13
00115-671-17
00115-671-21
00115-671-25
00115-671-29
00115-671-33
00115-671-37
00115-671-45
04003-003-03
00115-668-01

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
1

Description

Plate, Caich- 8 ft.
Plate, Caich - 9 fi.
Plate, Catch - 10 ft,
Plate, Catch - 11 ft.
Piate, Catch - 12 fi.
Piate, Catch - 13 fL.
Plate, Catch - 14 ft.
Piate, Catch- 15 ft.
Plate, Catch - 16 ft.
Plate, Catch - 17 ..
Piate, Catch - 18 fi.
Bol, 3/8~16 x 1"HH.Gr.5
Support, Wiper Bolting

As needed depending upon length of your unit (Specify quantity when ordering)
First number is gty. for single motor drive units, second number is qty for dual motor drive

units.

Qty. required at rear only if drag chain (without belt) is used

- Used only on units with plain drag chain; not required on units with belt over chain.

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel

contact your dealer.

41



PARTS LiST ONLY FOR MID SIZE CONVEYOR ASSEMBLIES

Ite

1

(o2 JNé; I -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
13
18
20
21
22

23

Part Number

00112-402-41

00112-402-01

00112-402-05
00112-402-09
00112-402-13
00112-501-01
00112-501-04
04045-323-01
04045-323-02
04045-323-03
04045-323-04
04045-323-05
04045-044-00
04045-048-00
04076-073-27
04076-073-28
04076-073-29
04076-073-30
04076-073-31
04076-073-07
04076-073-08
04076-073-09
04076-073-10
04076-073-11
04002-036-00
04002-039-00
04004-002-38
04076-070-00
00112-540-01
00114-193-01
00112-539-02
00112-524-03
04080-004-00
04003-801-33

04101-094-00

04101-118-00

00114-194-01

00114-197-01
04004-602-47
00107-080-00
04076-086-00
00115-671-41
00115-671-01
00115-671-05
00115-671-09
00115-671-13

04045-326-01
04045-326-02
04045-326-03
04045-326-04

Qty.

MRMNRMNRNNONMNMNIDN S 2 w2 2 el w2

* Z2ZZ

(For Front and Rear Drive with Belt Over Chain and Straight Chain)

Description

Floor, Conveyor - 7 fi. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Floor, Conveyor - 8 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel)
Floor, Conveyor - 9 ft (7 Ga. Carbon Stee! )
Floor, Conveyor - 10 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Floor, Conveyor - 11 ft. (7 Ga. Carbon Steel )
Weid, Nosepiece, 7 Ga.

Weldment, Nosepiece, 7 Ga. (Rear Drive Only)
Weldment, Drag Chain, 7' - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 8" - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 9 - Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 10'- Rear Drive
Weldment, Drag Chain 11’ - Rear Drive

Pin, Drag Chain Connector

Pin Cotter (For Drag Chain Connector Pin)
Strip, Seal - 7 ft. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 8 ff. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 9 fi. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 10 ft. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 11 ft. - Rear Drive

Strip, Seal - 7 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 8 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 9 ft. - Front Drive

Strip, Seal - 10 f. - Front Drive

Strip Seal - 11 fi. - Front Drive

Rivet, 1/4” x .865 Blind(Secures Conveyor Seal Strips)
Rivet, 1/4" x .750 Biind(Secures Belt to Convey. Chain)
Fiatwasher, 1/4" Special

Wiper, Crossangle Rubber

Bar, Wiper Backup, 1/4”

Weldment, Drive Shaft

Weldment, Idier Shaft

Weldment, Take-up Plate

Bearing, 1 1/2” {2 - Boit Flange)

Nut, 17-8 Hex, Gr8 ZP

Motor, Hydraulic (w/o Case Drain)(Rear Drive)
Motor, Hydraulic (w/Case Drain)(Front Drive)
Bar, Spacer (Between Motor Adapter & Take-up Plate)
Weidment, Motor Adapter

Flatwasher, 17/32 (At Motor Mounting Flange)
Bushing, Motor (At Motor Mounting Flange)
Wiper, Inside Crossangle Rubber (At Rear)
Piate, Catch - 7 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 8 #. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 9 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 10 ft. - Rear Drive Only

Plate, Catch - 11 ft. - Rear Drive Only

(Item #22 Is installed Under Conveyor Chain)
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 7 ft. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 ft. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 8 f. - Front Drive
Assembly, Belt Over Chain - 10 ft. - Front Drive

* X/X - First Qty. Is For Rear Drive/Second Qty. Is Front Drive.
A/N As needed depending upon length of your unit. (Specify quantity when ordering.)
NOTE: Standard hardware items not listed. All readily available locaily.

42



HIGH CONVEYOR COVER ASSEMBLY

I
I

13

I

] i —
e (e

i

|

|

|

1

ﬂj\mﬁ%ﬂ_ﬁ_mh_v\_ﬂmﬁ

———

.
®
i

| 1
W R T T N
| | | i)
1 \\ T | \ L =
| Lo i
(I 7109 D\ 5. | ;
\ o —
12 !
20011 34 39500 C0RD 7 T 3
g )
Item Part Number Qty. Description
1 00113-781-07 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 7 ft. (7Ga. Carbon Steel)
00113-781-08 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 8 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-09 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 9 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-10 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 10 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-11 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 11 {t. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-12 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 12 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-13 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 13 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-14 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 14 ft. (1/4" Carbon Steel)
00113-781-15 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 15 fi. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-16 1 Weidment, Conveyor Cover - 16 fi. (1/4" Carbon Steef)
00113-781-17 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 17 ft. (1/4” Carbon Steel)
00113-781-54 1 Weldment, Conveyor Cover - 18 1t. (1/4” Carbon Steel
2 00113-784-01 2 Weldment, Bolting Bar
3 04003-005-05 4 Bolt, 1/2™-13x1 1/2’HH. Gr. 5
4 04004-002-10 4 Fiatwasher, 1/2”
5 04003-806-03 4 Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange
8 04003-8086-04 2 Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange
7 00113-786-01 1 Angte, Cover Hold-Down
8 00112-540-05 1 Bar, Wiper Backup, 3/8”
9 04003-003-07 4 Bolt, 3/8"-16 x2"HH.Gr. 5
10 04004-002-08 4 Flatwasher, 3/8"
11 04003-806-02 4 Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Fiange
12 00111-987-01 2 Bar, Cover Hold-Down

E -3
(]



P (VR AN Te T T 7 g 3 -
FWOITN00SEENE L1007 /7 B0 vP0 69070 ON 1eivd HBGHO - GEOVAA I
m

- Buiuiny s| Jsuuids
- 9lIym 1egpo Aelg

© dIONVA'P  Tev

00 £2€ S¥0F0 "'ON L¥Vd 30 -a30v430 4l

SHINMO 338 '(13ddOdd SI AQOE IUHM NMOQ H3MO4 LON Od

"ONIddOHd

LNOHLIM G3ANZLLVYNN AGOS Q38IVY 3AVIT LON OQ

‘ALdW3 38 1SN AQOH -
1l ONIddOxd LNOHLIM AJOE d3SIVY ¥V J3ANN 09 10N 0d

*AQO8 3GVOT aISivel V HIGNN 09 1ON 04

d3ONVA i

00 1ZE 5P0F0 'ON L¥Vd ¥30H0 - J30v43a 3
INAONE TIAZ TN NGO S TIOHIA NIHM ATOE 030vV0T Y I8IVE OL 1dW31LY JON oa

/./.. \ ﬂ 00 281 SPOPO ON LHVd HITHO - U3TV4a0 4
&
- Buiues)o Jo Buioinies
/| 810409 Yo Jamod uin]

HIONVAY

t

Z

\\\ 00 SF0 6P0F0 'ON idivd WATHO - Q30430 4l J}/
CHHOLS HO
'GRLNAGINSIO "OALNAON DNIZE 5101 NIHM
02LMCEdNS ATAN0F S1ANIHOVIN ZHNS IHYN 9

TIOIHEA ORIAOWN NIHAA HO 350 NELON SI LSIOH NIHM OLd 3DVONISIT SAVMY

ONREMOT TVINIAIOOY INFAHR Ol 3ddOxd
&1 A08 SSTINN ACOS HAHCND ZDIAHTS HO FONYNILNIVIN ONINHOSE3d JTIHM
HO TSONALLYNN S| FIDIHAA 3UHM QISIVYE A1LMVd HO GISIve AGOB 3AVET 10N Od

INHOVIN DNILLYHED0 NIHM SIHDIN ONIHSY T4 380 4

SNOILYHIHO SNIGNNG ONIENA Gv0 NI ST0HINOD LY NIVINTY LSNIW MOLVH3H0 INIHOVA ONINYIID YO

"ONIDDOTONN 'ONIDIALES FH0OA3Y G3ddOLS SVH

el v L e LINSWIAON TTV THNS IHYI NOILISOd SHOIVHACGO
ONIAYT] FHCAZE IHYHE ONDIMY 138 aNY

BATYA DUINVHOAK 440 LOHS ‘OLd 3DVONISIO ¥

‘HOHYHOSIA LHOIN QYO H0 31340 LSIOH 3HL ONY AGOE 3HL Su3HM V3RV
FHL HONOMHL AIA0W HO NI ONVLS TIVHS INO ON SNCILYHIH0 ONIdWNG ONMNG

‘ALdifd

"ACOE (HECVOT GISIvYl ¥ ¥3ONN QD LONOA

Jd3ONVA i

SV NIAMO HIMOL TV
NOHA AVAY DNIHLOTD ONV "LHEd 'SONVH 33 €

“FINHEA DNIADW HO BNIHOYA DNILIVLS
JuO438 WyE10 51 INOAMIAT NIVLHID IMYA T

"HAHLO HOVE OL IONIHIA= HEIM ‘0¥ Ted NI SAEIHS TV o33N '}
QHZIS ATIYNOLLHOdO 4 LON 3V SIV330

Qv ANSYR 38 NYD NOLLYWHOANI 08
HONONSE F0MYT NMOHS N9 SAVH STvD3d Z o _ <
A )

dNOYO 1vO3d




85 WI30\C0S6E T L LOONY

(8-1 sway jo wIsuod) afieyoeq LI9Q LO-8G8-Z1 100

jeoaq gdv/obo7 uosusms > QO-ELe-60rD 5]
m v eosg Cm_um._wao Qo‘wnm »ﬂom ¢ 00pZE-8r0v0 8 00 € GY0¥0 'ON Luvd ¥2AHC - J30v434 4
[fews) [oe() Jebued [pleusg Apo Z 00-£2E-6¥010 L
feoaq] JeBueQ ._mm:m 1 00- 12 L-BYOF0 g ENREBEERN EEEEER
jeosq) iebueq aweld YOonil ¢ 00-Z2L-BPOv0 =] [ SdOHd DML HLIN GEddINDE HuY L) BINQ STIA0E ‘310N }
[eoaq 1bBueg [ereuss Apog z 00- LZE-BP0P0 ¥ 35N 36 15NN HLOE 'G31TddNS T8 Sd0ud OMIL NZHM
jeoaq Jefueg seuudsg b Q0¥ 0-6r0F0 € HYATO §1 YIEY AHL LYHL NI LE3D
jeosQ Jabueq 10AeAunsy £ 00-ZR 161 0FD z g 'AGOS ONRISMO™ SHO438 ‘NOILISOd LIENYHL 01 NMOO (S)0u DNIMS '§
ie0ay] uolne) |Rlsusn ] 00-StrO-6E 00 l ‘NOILISO (COH) TWHLAEN 3HE NI §1 3ATYA TOMLNOD LSICH JH1 NS 3d
(7T [VEE i BV THGUINN Ted (ITETT] BIATIOTY O IHL BV TIM (S)dObd 3HL THIHM LHDIEH ¥ O AQCH 38IvH ¥

18)50%d oIS 01

"NOILISOd
(QIOH? YHLNEN 3HL Nt BATYA TOHANOD LSIOH FHL 30V'1d 'NMOQT LSIOH ¥3m0a
LON O "M:AZ10TY dOXd AGOS NO LS3Y (S)d0td TLND ATMOTS AJOF HIMOT'E
'NOILSOd LH0ddNS QLN N, (Sid0Hd ONIMS ‘2
‘NOLLISO ((TIOH) TWHLAEN THL NI FATVA T0UINGD LSIOH 3L 30V
‘NOILISOd OLNI GHVACA ONAMS 38 NvD (S)d0odd THIHM LHOIEH OL ACOS 38 'L
T8)dGHd aHL 58 O1L

\ . {NOILISOd LISNV¥L) dod e
/ g uﬂnmnunuuunu

AN
\ (NOILISCd LH0ddNs)
AN . dONd

e JOVONISIG

WY LEIOH HO ~-—_
AWVEL SISSVHD ADYONI

AGOHE HSOLHMNG 17TV

g9dV

SIONITI QOOMNEANI —

W \\
-Japeaads 4 uosuams

HIASOTY

ELLE] >n_Om_ <OHd ACOE

@&Omm ONISN Iu04a8 Q3AVOTNN 38 18NN >DOm
U g0 08 1o Normdo b
EENEEEEEEREENENEER

00 £2€ 6P0Y0 'ON L¥Vd HIAHO - G30V43Q I

"ONIHIMOT WANIADIV INSATH O (3ddOdd S
ACOB SSFINA AQOH HIONA AVAYIS HO BONYNILNIVA ONINHORTd T UHM 8O
QEaNZLLYNA S 310IHIA 3THHW 03SivY A1LHYd HO QESIVY AQOH 2AVED LON©Od

"SNOILYHIH0 DNING DNIENG 8v0 NI STORINCS LV NIV LSNWN H0LVd3dO

“FOUYHISIC LHOIN QYO HO 3LVHIHO LSIOH ONV AUCHE 3HL SHIHM vIdY
FHL HONONHL IACK B0 NI ONYLS TIVHS 3NO ON SNOILYHS40 ONIW{ T DNMNA

02 12+ GFOFD ON Lifvd HAOHG - 030V4308 34t i

mc_cmm_o Jo Buniales
"ACOY (30QY01 038Ive v 430NN QD 1ON 0 QLO%GQ to ngoa Cc—:l_l

d3ONVA i | - y3aoNvaV

(@INNILNOD) dNOHD TvOdd

‘ALdINE 38 1SN ATOH - LI ONIddOYd 1AOHLIM ATOE QaSIVY ¥ &F0NM 09 LON Od




—=TIv.iaa
2005 sl
Xid A3 HL

ESTEAKT

3 SIHL NI

CMOILISES 51 891 08
| HILT TTRNISEY
e
Wis SIHL T e i
JRMTS

U 2500GED G 1O E

:
R{

ALTHETD H0J R3lA STHL NI NADHS LOH

Sl % 2Tk SWILD MO Sx007 n_m_\mw

|

9373 103 0%
3 ESACOY
(9130 135

46

gl




Note:

TAILGATE & REVOLVING FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY

ite

1

WOk WGN

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon steel contact your

dealer.

Part Number

00112-905-16
00112-905-18
00112-905-22
00112-905-24
00112-913-03
00112-914-01
00112-915-03
04076-082-00
00112-906-01
04003-033-04
04003-806-02
04076-083-00
00112-395-01
04014-101-01
00114-517-01
00114-518-01
04014-101-05
04016-008-01
04012-001-03
00112-529-00
04014-201-01
04014-150-01

u-LNNN_—LNuA—\N»—\—L{D(O—\-—&.—\-—I_\A—\_\_& lg

47

Description

Weldment, Tailgate (28™ Convertible)
Weldment, Tailgate (36” Convertibie)
Weldment, Tailgate (40" Convertible)
Weldment, Tailgate (46" Convertible)
Weldment, Convertible Feedgate
\Weldment, Anti-Flow

Welidment, Handle

Seal, Feedgate

Bar, Seal Backup

Boit, 3/8°-16 x 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
Nut, 3/8"-16 Serrated Flange

Wiper, Rear Feedgate

Angle, Gate Backup

Pin, 3/4” Hitch Keeper

Weldment, Left Arm

Weldment, Right Arm

Pin, Hitch (Reworked)

Pin, 3/8" x 1 1/2" Roll

Pin, 3/16° x 1 3/4" Grooved

Pin, Hinge

Pin, Linch

Pin, Bent Hitch w/Keeper



AT HOATANGD G015 N 30d THE NG IoNE] < e S S S T ST e T S S e s J Qa1 COSEENE 1100V 2
LN ASSY !
IS ® AyleL | b b

EINRIEEE

|
L 13

N30 AIHOG MMOHS SI 3Lya0334)

JITWIGHT LTaWIESY 3Iwa0T3] SIS HIM w0yl

[]

48



TAILGATE & SLIDING FEEDGATE ASSEMBLY

(Inciuding Fill Plate and Stub Conveyor Cover)

Item

| T S S O R A e
QOO0 WN=OOLO~NNONHON

Part Number

00112-805-51
00112-905-54
00112-905-56
00112-905-57
00112-905-58
00112-529-00
04014-201-01
00114-875-01
00115-857-01
00115-868-01
00115-877-01
04014-150-03

04016-004-01
04003-807-11
04003-005-35
04003-806-03
00115-871-01
00002-340-01
00115-884-01
00113-784-01
04003-005-05
04003-806-03
04003-806-04
04004-002-10

B

LN&AN.&A—;.@.LLM_\M—*A—LNMA—A—I_&A

49

Description

Weldment, Tailgate 20” S/F (20" Side Height) Mid Size
Weldment, Tailgate 28" S/F (28" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 36™ S/F (36" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 40" S/F (40" Side Height)
Weldment, Tailgate 46" S/F (46" Side Height)
Pin, Hinge

Pin, Linch

Assembly, Feedgate Housing (Includes items 5-10)
Weldment, Feedgate Housing

Weldment, Feedgate

Bar, Long Linkage

Pin, Bent (Stainless Steel)

Pin, 3/16" x 1" Roll

Locknut, 1/2"-13 Cen. Lock

Bolt, 1/2°-13x13/4"HH. Gr. &

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Fill Plate

Kit, Stub Conveyor Cover (Includes ltems 15-20)
Weldment, Stub Cover

Weldment, Boiting Bar

Boit, 172713 x11/2"HH. Gr. &

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Nut, 5/8"-11 Serrated Flange

Flatwasher, 1/2°



YIB\D0SEENE L TIOYZ

PR ) e
A Y= AN
g4 Wil b & ' T
AT Z /
HLiM Q3MSINANG — Eﬁ Hgp = P m Y
517 - 1 or” AL
| W &\ M
L | il
8l =1
94 . Vl:.jlr_.,sam\ H N — . . MU1M_> 1 H
e g o |
N..M_,k 3 _iunaLt A.W””HHHHHH«HHH”HH,.,.mHuHaHnHuHmH@
- A @ SN Ui 6L oy ] \ﬁ\m_ L
oA M | Q2iva340 ¥v % fﬂ oL
& | ¥04 siavd Mmf | 6 ;
: | . |
/ o
me o |
| o~ 2 \ f
i L i ”
£\ | ,Efm "y | £
, e @ !
| -y |
R N (R | [T A ,
W.HEMI/@\E - | [4 | /;g]mY/gJL -
7 f | _ |z
b i - am—— 9E [ y
Ty | :/ j _ ,ﬁ o\\
g L/ L V 7 e | g LY
_-.w.d [ ! eI : 14 |
/T,p W AN I f /Tﬁu
b | 3 : i
4 z ¥ o0l s
e Lo S e

(8dv 37IS CIK) (8dy 37S TiN4)
ATENISSY HOLYT 3LYOTIvL ATEWISSY HOLYT JLVOIIV]

50



18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

=

TAILGATE LATCH ASSEMBLY

(Full Size and Mid Size Manual and Air Operated)

Part Number

00112-536-01
04003-806-03
00112-518-01
04015-005-00
04003-005-42
04003-807-11
04004-002-10
04008-005-00
04096-003-00
04014-008-02
04010-004-03
00112-535-01
00112-521-01
00112-522-01
04003-003-45
04003-807-09
00116-773-01
00116-773-02
00116-773-04
00116-773-05
00116-773-06
00116-773-07
00116-773-08
00116-773-09
00116-773-10
00116-773-11
00116-773-12
00112-515-11
00112-515-05
00112-515-02
00112-515-01
00112-515-07
04014-008-04
04096-011-00
00116-77500
00112-825-01
04014-008-03
04014-004-03
04014-004-03
00114-304-01
04108-004-00
00114-307-01
04003-802-13
04003-005-35
04105-338-00

Qty.

1
2/4>
1
e

I'\JI"«.)I\.:lh.')l'\.ii\)i‘\)I'~.)I\iI\Jl\:ll‘\)I\.)I'\.)i\.)f\-?i’\.‘l!\)l’\.'lI\.)l\)l\JI'\}!'~.'J!‘\.'.\»---\—-'*---L

o
o>
o/1*
o/1*
or2*
0/1*

Description

Weldment, Latch Handle

Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

Weldment, Short Rod

Fitting, Straight Grease

Boit, 1/2"-13x 2 1/4"HH.Gr. 5

Locknut, 1/27-13 Center Lock

Flatwasher, 1/2"

Bushing, Spacer

End, Yoke

Pin, 5/8" x 1 3/4” Clevis

Pin, 5/32" x 1 1/4” Cotter

Rod, Latch Pivot

Weldment, Left Latch Arm

Weldment, Right Latch Arm

Bolt, 3/8™-16x21/4"H.H. Gr. 8

Locknut, 3/8"-16 Center Lock

Weldment, Long Rod (8' Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (9’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (10’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (11’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (12’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (13’ Body Length) (Fuli Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (14’ Body Length) (Fuil Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (15' Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (16’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (17’ Body Length) (Full Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (18’ Body Length} (Full Size)
Weldment, L.ong Rod (7’ Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (8' Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (9 Body Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (10’ Bady Length) (Mid Size)
Weldment, Long Rod (11' Body Length) (Mid Size)
Pin, 5/8” x 1 1/2° Clevis

End, Yoke (w/Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin)

Hook, Latch (Full Size)

Hook, Latch (Mid Size)

Pin, 5/8" x 2" Clevis (Full Size)

Pin, 1/2” x 2" Clevis (Mid Size)

Pin, 1/8°x 1" Cotter

Weld, Latch Crank

Kit, Air Cylinder {Spring Brake)

Weld, Yoke

Nut, 3/4"-16 Hex Jam ZP

Bolt, 1/2"13 X1 3/4" HH Gr. 5 ZP

Valve, Air Control {Cab Mounted)

Note: Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel contact your dealer.

*X/X First number is qty for manual tailgate latch assembly,
Second is for air operated failgate latch assembly.



FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

n A
AN g 1-— il
f%“—mn— b= _5{?\
u_l Rﬁmggn wIth ;C‘—‘*u‘-;;f/“f’

[S IR SIS

o

o

FURNISHED WITK ™ N ey

5 i
TEM #22 ! e N /
: Y

< MAY REGUIRE
7% MORE WASHERS
. FOR PROPER
, ENGAGEMENT
OF 1TEM §16
INTO END OF
MOTOR SHAFT

FALITI 3 3I5004FSPO

Polyurethane Spinner Disc Steel Spinner Disc

52



g
3

—
WO~ P WN = I

-
—h

N |
BN

FRONT SPINNER ASSEMBLY

Part Number

00112-486-01
04622-002-00
04101-035-00
00109-218-00
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
04003-002-05
04003-002-04
04003-806-01
04004-002-07
04006-008-01
06020-000-00
06008-000-00
06008-008-00
04003-002-02
04003-001-27

04004-001-05
04004-002-06
04049-044-00
00112-485-01
00112-484-01
04014-101-1
04003-006-03
04003-005-05
04003-806-03

Qty.

Description

Weldment, Spinner Frame
Disc, Polyurethane Spinner (187)
Motor, Hydraulic

Weldment, Spinner Hub

Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3/4"HH. Gr. 5
Lockwasher, 3/8"

Bolt, 5/16"-18x 1 1/4"H.H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 516™-18x1"HH.Gr. 5
Nut, 5/16”-18 Serrated Fiange
Flatwasher, 5/16"

Seiscrew, 3/8” x 3/4" Sq. Head
Wire, Safety

Disc, Spinner (18", 7 ga. steel)
Fiite, Spinner (7 ga. steel)

Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 3/4" HH. Gr. 6
Bolt, 1/4™-20x 3 1/2°H.H. S.8.
Lockwasher, 1/4”

Flatwasher, 1/4"

Decal, Danger (Spinner)
Weldment, Outer Tube
Weldment, inner Tube

Pin, 3/4" Hitch (w/keeper)

Bolt, 5/8°-11x1 1/2°H.H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 1/2°-13x11/27H. H. Gr. 5
Nut, 1/2"-13 Serrated Flange

«/X - First number is quantity for units with polyurethane spinner disc,
second number is quantity for units with steel spinner disc.

Note:

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials

other than carbon steel, contact your dealer.

53



REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

{Bolted-on & Hinged Spinner Chute)
(Fixed Baffle & Adjustabie Baffle Spinner Frame)

STEEL SPINNER DISC 15} POLYURFTHANE SPINNER DISC o
0

FURISHED Wik ) o

TEW $25 S i o

1 4o ! o]

VR o
i ] y
i

ey R B g

P2
wn

z

R 5/57 { ] FIXED BASFLE SPINNER FRAME
13 i

3 g EOE\\ 34
! g S
I ,ﬂ”"gg—“"*n J - -— e —f
// % /\\
3 e 22

— 1}

i ADJUSTABLE BAFFLE SPINNER FRAME

B0 IGSOMRERD

54



3
3

O~ U bW N - ‘

REAR SPINNER ASSEMBLY

(Botted-on & Hinged Spinner Chute)
(Fixed Baffle & Adjustable Baffle Spinner Frame)

Part Number

00113-000-01
00113-000-03
04622-007-00
04101-035-00
06012-003-00
04003-003-01
04004-001-07
04003-002-05
04003-806-01
04004-002-07
04003-001-17
04004-001-05
04004-002-38
04049-044-00
00105-505-00
06009-008-00
04003-002-02
04003-001-11
04004-002-05
04003-002-04
00112-997-01
00112-999-01
00112-988-01
00113-264-01
00115-672-01
00112-980-01
00115-675-01
04003-006-03
04003-033-09
04003-003-05
04003-005-02
04003-006-02
04003-806-02
04003-806-03
04003-806-04
04004-002-10
04003-006-26
04014-101-01
04014-102-03
04010-015-02
04003-807-12

Qty.

oM
o/6*
o/12*
o/
o>
0/4*

—"p“N—*—*M-ﬁ-NG)AMN#—lMMmL_\_L_\_;

55

Description

Weldment, Spinner Frame (Fixed Baffle)
Weldment, Spinner Frame (Adjustable Baffle)
Disc, Polyurethane Spinner (207)
Motor, Hydraulic

Machining, Spinner Hub

Boit, 3/8"-16 x 3/4" H.H. Gr. 5
Lockwasher, 3/8" Med. Split
Bolt, 5/16" x 1 1/4"H.H. Gr. 3
Nut, 5/167-18 Serrated Flange
Fiatwasher, 5/16°

Bolt, 1/4"-20 X 1 1/4" H. H.
Lockwasher, 1/4” Med. Split
Washer, Backup

Decal, Danger (Spinner)

Disc. Spinner (207, 10 ga.)
Flite, Spinner (7 ga.)

Bolt, 5/16™-18 x 3/4"HH. Gr. 5
Boit, 1/47-20 x 3/4" H.H.
Flatwasher, 1/4”

Bolt, 5/16™18 x 1" H.H. Gr. §
Weldment, Post Mount
Weidment, Post

Weldment, Adjusiment Piate
Weidment, Chute (Bolted-On)
Weldment, Chute (Hinged)

Plate, Adjustable (For Bolted-On Spinner Chute)

Plate, Adjustable (For Hinged Spinner Chute)
Boit, 5/8™-11 x11/27HH.Gr. 5
Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1" Carriage Gr. 5
Bolt, 3/8”-16x 1 1/2"H. H. Gr. 5
Boit, 1/2"-13x1 1/4"H. H. Gr. 5
Bolt, 5/8"-11 x2"H. H. Gr. 5
Mut, 3/87-16 Serrated Flange
Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange
Nui, 5/8"-11 Serrated Fiange
Flatwasher, 1/2”

Bolt, 5/8™-11x31/2"HH.Gr. 5
Pin, 3/4" Hitch (w/keeper)

Pin, Headless, $.S. (For Hinged Spinner Chute)

Pin, 5/32" x 1 1/4” Cotter
Locknut, 5/8"-11 Hex



FRONT CROSS AUGER ASSEMBLY

~ {PORTS AlM DOWN — LEFT END DROP)

=== {0~ (PORTS AIM UP - DUAL DROP
I e
% 6 (WITH NUTS WELDED
. et TG BOLTING FLANGE)
E }‘\ | 27
[
1 L F:‘\x —
] Ty e
VA I & s T R
b LT e '
L 20 SRS
LP%TUTG’%"JQ / 25— (THICK PLY IS
T oA [ /  ON INSIDE Wt
g';rm:m—; Lwcnnfc/ﬁ —:‘,{W](‘...j ASSEMBLED)
; 3343 N R
- n.@,,@/ﬁ S e —— (THICK
// | : / AGAINST
4 [al - A ON CObh
N F - WHEN £
R L NIRRT R
b I
- - ’
sRONT el
OF UNIT I
U o
%tﬁ;:h L=} =3
e
R
S
™ o &
T ! |
% S — =]
-l =75
TN T e
- / Ji LA (ZTEchx YIS
: 3 03 32 PL
T ON INSIDE WHEN
D (WITH SLOTS ASSEMBLED)
{\(1\& = IN BOLTING
3?55 FLANGE)

ZM001134 395004 APD




=3
[

FRONT CROSS AUGER ASSEMBLY

(Single Left End Drop and Dual Drop)

Part Number Qty. Description
00112-819-01 1 Weldment, Trough
00112-819-03 1 Weldment, Trough (Dual Dropout)
00112-817-01 1 Weidment, Auger
00112-817-02 1 Weldment, Auger (Dual Dropout)
00111-284-00 1 Insert, Auger
00112-413-01 1 Sleeve, Drive
04003-005-43 1 Bolt, 1/2"-13x31/2°HH. Gr. 8
04003-867-11 3 Locknut, 1/2"-13
00112-824-01 1 Weidment, Mounting Plate
04008-005-00 2 Bushing Spacer
04003-005-07 2 Bolt, 1/2"-13x2"HH.Gr. &
04101-101-00 1 Motor, Hydraulic
04003-005-01 7712 Bolt, 1/2"-13x1"HH. Gr. &
00112-526-01 1/2 Weldment, Salt Plate
00112-820-01 1/2 Weldment, Endplate
04003-808-03 9/14 Nut, 1/2°-13 Serrated Flange
04005-002-00 1 Washer, 1 1/4" Felt
04080-003-00 1 Bearing, 1 1/4”
04003-005-05 4 Bolt, 1/2-13x 1 1/2"H.H. Gr. 5
060112-821-01 1 Weldment, Bottom Door
04003-003-03 2 Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1"HH. Gr. 5
04003-804-02 2 Locknut, 3/87-16 Nylon Insert
04076-072-00 1 Wiper, Cross Auger
00112-804-01 1 Bar, Wiper Backup
04003-033-04 4 Boit, 3/8”-16 x 1 1/4” Carriage Gr. 5
04003-806-02 6/8 Nut, 3/8"-16 Sermrated Flange
04076-074-00 1 Seal, Right Front
04076-075-00 1 Seal, Left Front
04003-002-04 6 Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1"H.H. Gr. 5
04004-002-07 6 Flatwasher, 5/16”
(34003-806-01 6 Nut, 5/16"-18 Serrated Flange
00112-469-01 1 Bracket, Left Mounting
00112-818-01 1/0 Weldment, Right Mounting Bracket (Left End Drop)
00114-373-01 1/0 Bracket, Right Mounting (Dual Dropout)
£4003-005-02 4 Bolt, 1/2"-13x 1 1/4"HH. Gr. 5
04004-002-10 4 Flatwasher, 1/2°-13
04004-001-09 4 t.ockwasher, 1/27
00112-487-01 1/2 Weldment, Chute
00112-482-01 1/2 Chute, Extension
04003-003-01 2/4 Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 3/4"H.H. Gr. 5

- First number is quantity for units with left end dropout only,

Second number is quantity for units with left end and right end dropout.

Part numbers shown are for standard carbon steel units, for materials other than carbon
steel, contact your dealer.

57



STANDARD PARTS AVAILABLE FOR HYDRAULIC MOTORS

Part Number Qty. Description
04101-136-01 1 Seal Kit for “White” Conveyor Hydraulic Motor

(127.69 C.1.D /Rev.) (Swenson Motor No. 04101-1 36-00)

04101-124-04 1 Seal Kit for “White” Spinner Hydrautic Motor
(3.2 C.1.D./Rev.) {Swenson Motor No. 04101-035-00)

04101-102-09 1 Seal Kit for “Eaton/Char-Lynn” Crossauger Hydraulic Motor
(22.6 C.1.D./Rev.) (Swenson Motor No. 04101 -101-00)

58



LIFT-IN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

(See page 61 for parts hist)

g 1 2 3 4 8 13 12 10+ 2 03 4 1 3 12
/ ! | 1 i | Pt
/ | ! i | H \ \ | / \ i %IE
b=t | ] JE TP g !‘ér[ : Iy
!,n 4 3 T
!
{
H
74°
» | 08"
=t L
et mEREE =+ 1 R
~ 3=
min I
- p ! : &l L]
DR O FT. APB =h v Hem,
[
8 1 2 3 4 38 13 12
/ b '\ ! \ s
V] | FOR 11 FT. APB
iy Ll TR
] = b=
7 g 1 2 3 4 9 13 12
] 1 !
Bt / \ VAR
i g L /f I
] - i =it i
« i
86" -
| o,
5 el
110"
=1 Al =, L
7
FOR 16 FT. APB 5 4 i
DY G0N SEREENGA wau) i
13 e L)
i v ey
R

FOR 12 FT. APB

A DANGER!

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT BY CLIMBING INTO AN OPERATING DUMP BODY.
STAY OUT OF DUMP BODY WHEN TRUCK ENGINE IS OPERATING.

INDIVIDUAL TOP SCREENS (AS SHOWN ON PAGES 59, 60 AND 61) ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE
LIFTED AND HINGED OVER.

BEFORE TOP SCREENS CAN BE LIFTED VERY FAR, THE CENTER SUPPORT BAR ON THE SCREEN
WILL STRIKE THE CENTER I-BEAM SUPPORT RESTRICTING THE OPENING FORACCESS TOTHE
INSIDE OF BODY.

59



LIFT-IN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

{See page 61 for parts fist)

60

1 0+ 2 3 4 1 13 12 10 1 2 3 4 N 13 12
jo Voo /Y A
A - A -
e ) i /: =) =g 1 L 34
Ll Taci . 4] L) W N [ 1
I i v\JI
i ) i
.
=E:i” e T
k 122 .
n 5
= 146 e
- 5
.
7 eTe—— o e oWl _t et
g='§t JUﬂ
st S
FOR 3 FT.APB = STt =,
7 u
FOR 15 FT. APB
@ 1 2 3 4 1 13 0 1 2 3 4 41 1312
. | P ! P
[V L) \ / \ TR
Y] Ll 1y = - vy
- ry ] figot
Ik It
i
L
| hied jomt-1l]
/
e
- 6 5 — iy
1347 =
et
- 158"
5t
]
Ht L5
Il = T HM[ § =
fad I F1 S 1.
7
£ 5 b e T e
FOR 14 FT. APB P31t it=
F -
b |
70071 34 3500, SCREENSE FOR 16 FT. APB



LIFTIN/LIFT-OUT TOP SCREENS

(Continued)
M 1 2 3 4 1 13 12 ]/ 1 2 3 4 N 13 12
/ § § 4 [ i Vool
[ ] | [\ / L
g i 1y g L1 | 1y
- S - | S
T
1
i
) i
-6
6 -~
] i m
18"
A i
5
i &~
&
= .
§ —f=
=E;g&m; e - .
el =y
i 7 ; SEamacococo—all
H = =
FOR 17 FT. APB 7 H
AR 0506 STRIENSE EOR 18 FT. APB
ite Part Number Oty. Description
1 00116-836-02 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 8 FL
00116-936-03 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 10 FL.
00116-936-04 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 11 Ft.
00116-936-05 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 12 Fi.
00116-038-06 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 13 FL
£0116-238-07 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 14 Ft.
00118-938-08 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 15 FiL
00116-936-09 1 Weldment, Screen Frame, 16 FL
00116-936-10 1 Weidment, Screen Frame, 17 Ft.
00116-938-11 1 Weidment, Screen Frame, 18 Ft.
2 04003-007-04 2 Bolt, 3/4-10 X 2 1/2 HH GR 5, ZP
3 04003-807-13 AMN Locknut, 3/4-10 Top Lock ZP
4 04003-007-02 AN Bolt, 410X 312 HHGR S5, ZP
5 00118-781-01 AN Weldment, 3 Ft. Screen Weld
6 00118-782-01 AN Weld, 4 Ft. Screen Weld
7 006117-408-01 2 Weldment, Rear Fill Screen
8 00117-415-01 1 Weldment, Left Front 3 Ft. Screen
g 00117-416-01 1 Weldment, Right Front 3 Ft. Sereen
10 00117-417-01 1 Weldment, Left Front 4 Ft. Screen
11 00117-418-01 1 Weldment, Right Front 4 Ff. Screen
12 04014-150-08 4 Pin, Bent (Siainiess Steel)
13 04011-001-04 4 Keeper, Hairpin (Stainless Steel)

AN = As needed depending

upon length of your unit.

{Specify quantitywhen 61
ordering.)



SERIAL NUMBER DECAL INFORMATION

the information li

1 \When ordering parts or requesting information or assistance, always include

sted below.

T} The description, part number, and serial number for the spreader is shown on the
serial number decal.

[ The space below is provided as a convenient place to record these numbers;
just fill in the blanks.

DESCRIPTION

PART NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER
DATE PURCHASED

PURCHASED FROM

DEALER'S SERVICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER

EXPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

NOTE: Numbers shown on decal below are for example purposes only. Referto decal on
spreader for recording numbers above.

PATENT WUMBERS WHICH APPLY -
TO CERTAIN DESIGM FEATURES
O THIS SPREADER

[PKGY PACKAGE ~

427 Walnut Street
ws Lindenwood, 1L 61049
(888) 825-7323

May be coverad by one or more of these patents:
L 3510066 5669531 5B23734 6186731 6361286 6364568

Description:
(aP3) ALl PURPDSE BODY ———— PKG,APB1D Serial Number:
i Part Number, APB10 01(}3 1156
{10) LENGTH (10 FEET) — i
!
{APB) aLL PURPOSE BODY - I» {01 MONTH BUHLT (JANUARY}
(10) LENGTH {10 FEET) — —— {03} YEAR BUIT (2003}

ZAG0TT NGO 11~ 3RG -GORTIPD

L( 156) REGISTER SEOUENCE MUMBER
FOR YEAR

CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SWENSON SPREADER DEALER FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
SWENSON SPREADER (815) 393-4455

emai

TOLL FREE (888) 825-7323
FAX (866) 310-0300
|; swensonsales@swensonspreader.com

§2



SWENSON SPREADERLLC
P.O. BOX 127 - LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049

Swenson §y spreader
—~———

Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following warranty prior to acceptance
of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

WARRANTY

WHAT THISWARRANTY COVERS

Swenson Spreader LLC (hereinafter “Swenson™) is committed to assuring Customer satisfaction with the Spreader (hereinafter
“Product”™). Swenson warrants to the original owner (hereinafter “Purchaser”) of the Product to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for the following term: Swenson warrants ALL PARTS AND ASSEMBLIES to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase. Installation of the Product must be in accordance with Swenson’s
instructions. This warranty extends to the Purchaser and may not be assigned without the prior written approval of Swenson;
except a distributor may assign this warranty to the first titled owner of the Product.

If a Product has a defect in material or workmanship covered by the warranty, Swenson will (at our option) either replace or repair
said part. Swenson’s has sole discretion as to repair of defects covered by this warranty, or replacement of the Product. Swenson’s
responsibilities as described herein shall not exceed the amount of the purchase of the Product.

WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOESNOT COVER

Swenson’s warranty does not extend to Product which have been misused, abused, improperly installed, repaired with non-genuine
Swenson parts, improperly cared for, if materials such as lava rock or cinders are used, or for which payment has not been made.
The warranty is void if repairs or alterations to the Product are made by unauthorized persons, or the Product serial numbers have
been altered or defaced.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson Spreader LLC. Electrical or
hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of Swenson Spreader LLC.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF.
THERE IS NO IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR APARTICULAR PURPOSE. SWENSON'S
MAXIMUM OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BELIMITED TOAN AMOUNT EQUALTO THE
PRESENT PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE SWENSON PRODUCT. SWENSON SHALLNOTBELIABLEFORANY LOSS OR
DAMAGE, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF BREACH
OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
warranty will last or the exclusion or Hmitation of incidental or consequential damages.

Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be accompanied by the following information:

RGA #

Spreader Model
Serial Number
Date Installed
Where Purchased

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless product is returned within fifteen days for fuli refund of purchase
price.

Effective 4/15/05
63



SWENson W spreader
‘V'

ILLINOIS

LINDENWGOD

SWENSON SPREADER LL.C
P.O. BOX 127
LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049-0127
PHONE: (815)393-44565
TOLL FREE: (888)825-7323
SALES & SERVICE FAX: (866)310-0300

email:swensonsales@swensonspreader.com
website: www.swensonspreader.com

IMPORTANT
INFORMATION
ENCLOSED



